# പതിനഞ്ചാം കേരള നിയമസഭ

# പതിമൂന്നാം സമ്മേളനം

# സബ്ജക്ക് കമ്മിറ്റി റിപ്പോർട്ട് ചെയ്ത പ്രകാരമുള്ള 2025-ലെ സർവ്വകലാശാല നിയമങ്ങൾ (ഭേദഗതി) ബില്ലിനുള്ള ഭേദഗതി നോട്ടീസ്

## ദീർഘശീർഷകം

Dr. M. K. Muneer:

104. In the long title the word "further" shall be deleted.

Shri K. P. A. Majeed:

105. In the long title the word "further" shall be deleted.

Shri P. K. Basheer:

106. In the long title the word "further" shall be deleted.

Shri N. A. Nellikkunnu:

In the long title the word "further" shall be deleted.

## പീഠിക

Shri N. Samsudheen:

108. In the preamble the word "further" shall be deleted.

Shri U. A. Lathif:

109. In the preamble the word "further" shall be deleted.

Shri P. Abdul Hameed:

110. In the preamble the word "further" shall be deleted.

Shri P. Ubaidulla:

111. In the preamble the word "further" shall be deleted.

# Shri Kurukkoli Moideen:

112. In the preamble for the words "for the purposes hereinafter appearing;" the words "for the following purposes;" shall be substituted.

# Shri Najeeb Kanthapuram:

113. In the preamble for the words "for the purposes hereinafter appearing;" the words "for the following purposes;" shall be substituted.

# Shri A. K. M. Ashraf:

114. In the preamble for the words "for the purposes hereinafter appearing;" the words "for the following purposes;" shall be substituted.

# Shri Mons Joseph:

115. In the preamble for the word "purposes" the word "functions" shall be substituted.

## ഒന്നാം വകപ്പ്

# Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

116. In clause 1(2) for the word "at once" the words "with effect the date of publication in the Gazette" shall be substituted.

# Shri P. Ubaidulla:

117. Clause 1(2) shall be recast as follows:"(2) It shall come into force on the date of gazatte notification."

# Shri P. Abdul Hameed:

118. Clause 1(2) shall be recast as follows:"(2) It shall come into force on the date of gazatte notification."

### Shri U. A. Lathif:

Clause 1(2) shall be recast as follows:-"(2) It shall come into force on the date of gazette notification."

### Shri N. Samsudheen:

120. Clause 1(2) shall be recast as follows:-"(2) It shall come into force on the date of gazette notification,"

# Shri K. P. A. Majeed:

121. Clause 1(2) shall be recast as follows:
"(2) It shall come into force on the day of notification in the Gazette."

### Dr. M. K. Muneer:

122. Clause 1(2) shall be recast as follows:"(2) It shall come into force on the day of notification in the Gazette."

### Shri P. K. Basheer:

123. Clause 1(2) shall be recast as follows:-"(2) It shall come into force on the day of notification in the Gazette."

# Shri N. A. Nellikkunnu:

124. Clause 1(2) shall be recast as follows:"(2) It shall come into force on the day of notification in the Gazette".

# Shri Kurukkoli Moideen:

125. Clause 1(2) shall be recast as follows:
"(2) It shall come into force on such date as Government may, by notification in the Official Gazette, appoint:"

## Shri Najeeb Kanthapuram:

126. Clause 1(2) shall be recast as follows:
"(2) It shall come into force on such date as Government may, by notification in the Official Gazette, appoint:"

### Shri A, K. M. Ashraf:

127. Clause 1(2) shall be recast as follows:"(2) It shall come into force on such date as Government may, by notification in the Official Gazette, appoint:"

## രണ്ടാം വകപ്പ്

#### Shri M. Mukesh:

128. Clause 2 (a) shall be deleted.

### Smt. K. K. Rema:

129. In clause 2 (a)the word "clauses" shall be deleted.

#### Smt. K. K. Rema:

130. In section (33) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2 (a) the word "College" coming after the words "means a" shall be deleted.

## Shri Kadakampally Surendran:

131. In section 2(34) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2 (a) for the word "recognised" the word "designated" shall be substituted.

# Shri V. Joy:

132. In section 2(34) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2 (a) for the word "recognised" the word "established" shall be substituted.

### Smt. U. Prathibha:

133. In section 2(34) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2 (a) after the word "recognised" the words "or designated or established" shall be inserted.

## Shri Mons Joseph:

134. In section 2(34) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2 (a) after the words "Constituent College by the" the word "Senate" shall be inserted.

## Shri P. P. Chitharanjan:

135. In section 2(35) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2 (a) for the word "recognised" the word "designated" shall be substituted.

## Smt. O. S. Ambika:

136. In section 2(35) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2 (a) after the word "recognised" the words "established" shall be substituted.

### Shri H. Salam:

137. In section 2(35) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2 (a) after the word "recognised" the words "or designated or established" shall be inserted.

#### Shri I. B. Satheesh:

138. In section 2(36) of the Kerala University Act, 1974 proposed to be inserted by clause 2(a) for the word "recognised" the word "established" shall be substituted.

#### Shri M. Mukesh:

139. In section 2(36) of the Kerala University Act, 1974 proposed to be inserted by clause 2(a) for the word "recognised" the word "designated" shall be substituted.

### Shri M. S. Arun Kumar:

140. In section 2(36) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2 (a) after the word "recognised" the words "or designated or established" shall be inserted.

#### Dr. M. K. Muneer:

141. In section 4(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(b) after the word "jurisdiction" the word "limit" shall be added.

## Shri K. P. A. Majeed:

142. In section 4(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(b) after the word "jurisdiction" the word "limit" shall be added.

#### Shri P. K. Basheer:

143. In section 4(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(b) after the word "jurisdiction" the word "limit" shall be substituted.

#### Shri N. A. Nellikkunnu:

144. In section 4(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(b) after the word "jurisdiction" the word "limit" shall be substituted.

#### Shri A. P. Anil Kumar:

145. Clause 2(c) shall be deleted.

# Shri K. Babu (Thrippoonithura):

146. Clause 2(c) shall be deleted.

#### Shri P. Ubaidulla:

147. Clause 2(c) shall be deleted.

Shri N. Samsudheen:

148. Clause 2(c) shall be deleted.

Shri U. A. Lathif:

149. Clause 2(c) shall be deleted.

Shri P. Ubaidulla:

150. Clause 2(c) shall be deleted.

Shri P. Abdul Hameed:

151. Clause 2(c) shall be deleted.

Shri C. K. Hareendran:

152. In section 8(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c), for the words and symbol "Minister-in-charge" the words and symbol "Minister, in charge" shall be substituted.

Shri Mons Joseph:

153. In section 8(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c), for the word "virtue" the word "honour" shall be substituted.

Smt. K. K. Rema:

154. In section 8(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c), for the word "his" the word "their" shall be substituted.

Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

155. In section 8(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c), for the word "his" the words and symbol "his/her" shall be substituted.

### Smt. Daleema:

In section 8(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c) shall be recast as follows"8. The pro-chancellor:-(1) By virtue of Office of Minister, the Minister, in charge of the Department of Higher Education of the State shall be the pro-chancellor of the University."

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

157. Section 8(2) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c) shall be deleted.

### Shri V. K. Prasanth:

158. Sction 8(2) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c), the words "at any" shall be deleted.

## Shri Mons Joseph:

159. In section 8(2) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c) for the word "convocation" the word "commemoration" shall be substituted.

#### Shri P. Balachandran:

160. In section 8(2) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c), after the word "convocation" the word "ceremony" shall be inserted.

#### Shri E. Chandrasekharan:

161. In section 8(2) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c), after the word "convocation" the word "ceremony" shall be inserted.

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

162. The sub-section (3) to section 8 proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c) shall be deleted and the remaining sub-sections renumbered.

## Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

163. In section 8(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c) the words "the academic and" shall be deleted.

### Smt. K. K. Rema:

164. In section 8(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c) the words "academic and" shall be deleted.

# Shri Sebastian Kulathunkal:

165. In section 8(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c) after the word "affairs" the words "or financial matters" shall be inserted.

# Shri Vazhoor Soman:

166. In section 8(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c) for the word "affairs" the word "matters" shall be substituted.

# Shri Muhammed Muhassin:

167. In section 8(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c) for the word "affairs" the word "matters" shall be substituted.

## Shri Mons Joseph:

168. In section 8(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c) for the word "requisition" the word "demand" shall be substituted.

# Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

169. The sub-sections (3), (4) and (5) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c) shall be deleted and the remaing sub-sections renumbered accordingly.

509/25.

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

170. The sub-section (4) to proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c) shall be deleted and the remaining sub-sections shall be renumbered accordingly.

#### Smt. K. K. Rema:

171. In section 8(4) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c) after the words "any matter" the words "other than academic matters" shall be inserted.

### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

172. In section 8(4) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c) for the word "he" the words and symbol "he/she" shall be substituted.

#### Smt. C. K. Asha:

173. In section 8(4) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c) for the word "important" the word "relevant" shall be substituted.

#### Shri E. T. Taison Master:

174. In section 8(4) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c) for the word "important" the word "relevant" shall be substituted.

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

175. The sub-section (5) to section 8 proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c) shall be deleted and remaining sub-sections shall be re-numbered accordingly.

## Dr. Sujith Vijayanpillai:

176. The sub-section (5) to section 8 proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c) shall be deleted and remaining sub-sections shall be renumbered accordingly.

#### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

177. In section 8(5) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c) after the word "Pro-Chancellor" the words "in consulation with Vice-Chancellor" shall be inserted.

### Smt. K. K. Rema:

178. In section 8(5) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c)the words "person or persons" the words "Government officials" shall be substituted.

#### Shri Vazhoor Soman:

179. In section 8(5) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c) before the word "laboratories" the word and symbol "infrastructure," shall be inserted.

#### Shri Muhammed Muhassin:

180. In section 8(5) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c) before the word "laboratories" the word and symbol "infrastructure," shall be inserted.

# Shri G. Steephen:

181. In section 8(5) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c), for the words "maintained by" the words "affiliated to" shall be substituted.

# Shri Kadakampally Surendran:

182. In section 8(5) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c), for the words "maintained by" the words "affiliated to" shall be inserted.

### Shri Sebastian Kulathunkal:

183. In section 8(5) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c), for the word "work" the word "works" shall be substituted.

#### Shri Sebastian Kulathunkal:

184. In section 8(5) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c), before the word "administration" the word and symbol "academic," shall be inserted.

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

185. Sub-section (6) to section 8 proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c) shall be deleted and the remaining sub-section shall be re-numbered.

#### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

186. In section 8(7) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c) for the word "Pro-Chancellor" wherever it occurs the word "Vice-Chancellor" shall be substituted.

## Shri Mons Joseph:

187. In section 8(7) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c) for the word "delegate" the word "envoy" shall be substituted.

#### Shri V. R. Sunil Kumar:

188. In section 8(7) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c), for the words "may be" wherever it occurs the words "shall be" shall be substituted.

# Shri E. K. Vijayan:

189. In section 8(7) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(c) for the words "may be" wherever it occurs the words "shall be" shall be substituted.

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

190. Clasue 2(d) shall be deleted.

#### Smt. C. K. Asha:

191. In section 10(13) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(d) for the word "believe" the word "conclude" shall be substituted.

### Shri Muhammed Muhassin:

192. In section 10(13) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(d) for the word "believe" the word "conclude" shall be substituted.

## Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

193. In section 10(13) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(d) for the word "emergency" wherever it occurs the word "exigency" shall be substituted.

#### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

194. In section 10(13) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(d) for the word "necessary" the word "fit" shall be substituted.

### Shri M. Noushad:

195. In section 10(13) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(d) for the words "grounds for the emergency and" the words "nature of the emergency and the grounds for" shall be substituted.

### Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

196. In section 10(13) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(d) after the words "next meeting" the words "for ratification" shall be inserted.

#### Shri T. P. Ramakrishnan :

197. The proviso to Section 10(13) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(d) shall be deleted.

#### Shri Thiruvanchoor Radhakrishnan •

198. The proviso to section 10(13) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(d) shall be deleted.

## Shri Sunny Joseph:,

199. The proviso to section 10(13) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(d) shall be deleted.

# Shri Mons Joseph:

200. In proviso to section 10(13) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 for the words "difference of opinion" the word "disagreement" shall be substituted.

# Shri P. Ubaidulla:

201. In proviso to section 10(13) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(d) for the words "difference of opinion arising" the words "dissent occurs" shall be substituted.

# Shri P. S. Supal::

202. In proviso to section 10(13) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(d) the word "arising" shall be deleted.

## Shri V. Sasi:

203. In proviso to section 10(13) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(d) the word "arising" shall be deleted.

# Shri I. B. Satheesh:

204. In proviso to section 10(13) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(d) for the word "existence" the word "nature" shall be substituted.

# Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

205. In proviso to section 10(13) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(d) after the word "referred" the words "suo moto" shall be inserted.

#### Shri P. C. Vishnunadh:

206. In proviso to section 10(13) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(d) for the words "Appellate Tribunal" the word "Chancellor" shall be substituted.

### Shri Anwar Sadath:

207. In proviso to section 10(13) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(d) for the words "Appellate Tribunal" the word "Chancellor" shall be substituted.

#### Shri Vazhoor Soman:

208. In proviso to section 10(13) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(d) after the word "Tribunal" the word "and" shall be inserted.

#### Shri C. C. Mukundhan:

209. In proviso to section 10(13) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(d) after the word "Tribunal" the word "and" shall be inserted.

#### Shri I. C. Balakrishnan:

210. Clause 2(e) shall be deleted.

#### Shri M. Vincent:

211. Clause 2(e) shall be deleted.

#### Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

212. The sub-clause (i), (ii) and (v) of clause 2(e) shall be deleted and the others shall be re-numbered accordingly.

## Shri Roji M. John:

213. Clause 2(e)(i) shall be deleted.

# Shri Eldose P. Kunnappillil:

214. Clause 2(e)(i) shall be deleted.

#### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

215. In section 11(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(e)(i) for the word "Syndicate" the word "Chancellor" shall be substituted.

## Shri Mons Joseph:

216. In section 11(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(e)(i) for the word "co-terminus" the word "concurrent" shall be substituted.

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

217. In section 11(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(e)(i) the words "and is also eligible for reappointment" shall be deleted.

#### Shri V. Sasi:

218. In section 11(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(e)(i) the word "also" shall be deleted.

#### Shri E. T. Taison Master:

219. In section 11(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(e)(i) the word "also" shall be deleted.

### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

220. In section 11(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(e)(i) for the word "also" the word "not" shall be substituted.

#### Shri T. I. Madhusoodanan:

221. The section 11(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala Universities Act, 1974 by clause 2(e)(i) shall be recast as follows:

"(i) If at any time, except when any authority, body or various councils, as the case may be is in session, the Vice-Chancellor is satisfied that an emergency has arisen requiring him to take immediate action involving the exercise of any power vested in the authority, body or various councils, the Vice-Chancellor may take

such action as he deems fit, and shall, as soon as may be, report the action taken by him to the authority, body or various councils, as the case may be for approval."

## Shri Rahul Mamkootathil:

222. Clause 2(e)(ii) shall be deleted.

Shri T. J. Vinod:

223. Clause 2(e)(ii) shall be deleted.

Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

224. Clause 2(e)(ii) shall be deleted.

Shri V. R. Sunil Kuma::

225. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala Universities Act 1974, by clause 2(e)(ii) for the word "whole-time" the words "full time" shall be substituted.

Shri P. S. Supal:

226. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala Universities Act 1974, by clause 2(e)(ii) for the word "whole-time" the words "full time" shall be substituted.

# Shri Chandy Oommen:

227. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala Universities Act 1974, by clause 2(e)(ii) for the words "academic and" the words "academic or" shall be substituted.

### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

228. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala Universities Act, 1974 by clause 2(e)(ii) the words "academic and administrative" shall be deleted.

## Shri Chandy Oommen:

229. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala Universities Act 1974, by clause 2(e)(ii) after the words "held the post" the words "not below the rank" shall be substituted.

## Shri M. V. Govindan Master:

230. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala Universities Act 1974, by clause 2(e)(ii) the word "Associate" shall be deleted.

#### Shri C. R. Mahesh:

231. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(e)(ii) for the words "Associate Professor or Principal of a college or an institution with not less than ten years teaching or research experience with a doctoral degree" the word "a Professor" shall be substituted.

## Shri Saneesh Kumar Joseph :

232. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(e)(ii) for the words "Associate Professor or Principal of a college or an institution with not less than ten years teaching or research experience with a doctoral degree" the word "a Professor" shall be substituted

# Shri Mons Joseph:

233. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(e)(ii) after the word "Principal of a" the word "Government" shall be inserted.

#### Shri P. Ubaidulla:

234. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(e)(ii) for the words "Principal of a college or an institution," the words "Principal of a Government College/Aided College or an unaided institution" shall be substituted.

### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

235. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(e)(ii) for the word "an" the words "a higher education" shall be substituted.

## Shri Sebastian Kulathungal:

236. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(e)(ii) after the word "institution" the words "in the state" shall be inserted.

## Shri Mons Joseph:

237. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(e)(ii) for the word "ten" the word "fifteen" shall be substituted.

## Shri Najeeb Kanthapuram:

238. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(e)(ii) for the word "ten" the word "fifteen" shall be substituted.

#### Shri A. K. M. Ashraf:

239. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(e)(ii) for the word "ten" the word "fifteen" shall be substituted.

## Shri Kurukkoli Moideen:

240. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(e)(ii) for the word "ten" the word "fifteen" shall be substituted.

## Shri V. K. Prasanth:

241. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(e) (ii), for the words "teaching or research" the words "of teaching" shall be substituted.

## Smt. K. K. Rema:

242. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(e) (ii), the words "or research" shall be deleted.

### Shri H. Salam:

- 243. Section 11 (3) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(e) (ii) shall be recast as follows;
  - " (ii) The Pro-Vice-Chancellor shall be a whole-time salaried academic and administrative officer of the University and who has held the post of Professor/Associate Professor."

# Shri P. Balachandran:

244. Section 11 (3) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(e) (ii) shall be recast as follows;

"(3) The Pro-Vice-Chancellor shall be a full time salaried academic and administrative officer of the University and who has held the post of Associate Professor or principal of a college or an institution with not less than ten years experience in teaching or research with a doctoral degree."

# Shri C. C. Mukundhan:

- 245. Section 11 (3) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(e) (ii) shall be recast as follows;
  - " (3) The Pro-Vice-Chancellor shall be a full time salaried academic and administrative officer of the University and who has held the post of Associate Professor or Principal of a college or an institution with not less than ten years experience in teaching or research with a doctoral degree."

# Dr. Mathew Kuzhalnadan:

246. Clause 2(e) (iii) shall be deleted.

# Shri T. Siddique:

247. Clause 2(e) (iii) shall be deleted.

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

248. Clause 2(e)(iv) shall be deleted. .

### Shri Mons Joseph:

249. In section 18(6) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act 1974, by clause 2 (f) for the word "deemed", the word "considered" shall be substituted.

#### Smt. O. S. Ambika:

250. In section 18(6) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act 1974, by clause 2 (f), for the word "constituted", the word "reconstituted" shall be substituted.

## Shri Sajeev Joseph:

251. In section 18(6) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(f) for the word "one-third" the word "two-third" shall be substituted.

#### Shri A. P. Anil Kumar:

252. In section 18(6) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(f) for the word "one-third" the word "two-third" shall be substituted.

#### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

253. In section 18(6) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(f) for the word "one-third" the words "half of" shall be substituted.

#### Shri, Thiruyanchoor Radhakrishnan:

254. In section 18(6) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(f) for the word "Registrar" the word "Vice Chancellor" shall be substituted.

# Shri K. Babu (Thripoonithura):

255. In section 18(6) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(f) for the word "Registrar" the word "Vice Chancellor" shall be substituted.

### Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

256. In section 18(6) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(f) for the word "Registrar" the word "Vice Chancellor" shall be substituted.

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

257. In section 18(6) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(f) for the word "Registrar" the word "Vice-Chancellor" shall be substituted.

### Shri E. Chandrasekharan:

258. The section 18(6) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(f) shall be recast as follows:

"(6) Senate has been deemed to be constituted if one by third of the 'elected members have been filled and the Registrar shall issue it through a notification."

## Shri E. K. Vijayan:

259. The section 18(6) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act 1974 by clause 2(f) shall be rescast as follows:

"(6) Senate has been deemed to be constituted if one by third of the elected members have been filled and the Registrar shall issue it through a noftication"

## Shri K. P. Kunhammed Kutti Master:

260. Clause 2(g)(i) shall be deleted.

#### Shri D. K. Murali:

261. Clause 2(g)(ii) shall be deleted.

## Shri V. Joy:

262. In section 19(2)(e) of the Kerala University Act, 1974, before the word "readerships" the words and symbols "associate professorships, assistant professorships," shall be inserted.

Shri Chandy Oommen:

263. Clause 2(g)(iv) shall be deleted.

Shri H. Salam:

264. Clause 2(h)(i)(a) shall be deleted.

Dr. Sujith Vijayanpillai:

265. Clause 2(h)(i)(b) shall be deleted.

Shri G. Steephen:

266. Clause 2(h)(ii)(a) shall be deleted.

Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

267. Clause 2(h)(ii)(a) shall be deleted.

Shri Mons Joseph:

268. In the item (a) under the heading 'Other Members' in section 21 proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(h)(ii)(a) for the word "Eight" the word "Ten" shall be substituted.

Shri Sunny Joseph:

269. In the item (a) under the heading 'Other Members' in section 21 proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(h)(ii)(a) for the word "Eight" the word "Twelve" shall be substituted.

### Shri Anwar Sadath:

270. In the item (a) under the heading 'Other Members' in section 21 proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(h)(ii)(a) for the word "Eight" the word "Twelve" shall be substituted.

## Shri Mons Joseph:

271. In the item(a)(i) under the heading "Other Members" in section 21 proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(h)(ii)(a), for the word "four" the word "five" shall be substituted.

## Shri T. P. Ramakrishnan:

272. The itern(a)(i) under the heading "Other Members" in section 21 proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(h)(ii)(a) shall be recast as follows:"(i)six shall be persons who are not teachers, of whom one shall be a person belonging to a Scheduled Caste or Scheduled Tribe and one shall be a woman."

## Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

273. The item(a)(ii) under the heading "Other Members" in section 21 proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(h)(ii)(a) shall be recast as follows:"(ii)one Principal of an affiliated college; and"

### Shri P. Ubaidulla:

274. In the item(a)(iii) under the heading "Other Members" in section 21 proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(h)(ii)(a), for the words "a Private College" the words "private aided or un aided colleges" shall be substituted.

#### Smt. K. K. Rema:

275. In the Explanation to item (a)(iii) under the heading "Other Members" in section 21 proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(h)(ii)(a) for the words "unaided" the words "aided" shall be substituted.

#### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

276. The Explanation to item (a)(iii) under the heading "Other Members" in section 21 proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(h)(ii)(a) shall be recast as follows:-

"Explanation:- For the purpose of this item 'Private college' means an aided college"

## Shri I. C. Balakrishnan:

277. In item(d) under the heading "Other Members" in section 21 proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(h)(ii)(c), for the word "Syndicate" substitute the word "Vice-Chancellor." shall be substituted.

## Shri P. C. Vishnunadh:

278. In item(d) under the heading "Other Members" in section 21 proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(h)(ii)(c), for the word "Syndicate" substitute the word "Vice-Chancellor" shall be substituted.

## Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

279. In item(d) under the heading "Other Members" in section 21 proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(h)(ii)(c), for the word "Syndicate" the word "Vice-Chancellor" shall be substituted.

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

280. In item(d) under the heading "Other Members" in section 21 proposed to be amended in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(h)(ii)(c), for the word "Syndicate" the word "Vice-Chancellor" shall be substituted.

# Shri M. Vijin:

281. In item (d) under the heading "Other Members" in section 21 proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(h)(ii)(c) for the word "two" the digit "2" shall be substituted.

#### Shri P. Ubaidulla:

282. In item (d) under the heading "Other Members" in section 21 proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(h)(ii)(c) for the word "two" the word "three" shall be substituted.

## Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

283. In section 23(xiva) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(i)(i) before the words and symbol "to co-operate" the words "in consultation with Vice-Chancellor" shall be substituted.

#### Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

284. In section 23(xiva) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(i)(i) for the word "authorities" the word "institutions" shall be substituted.

### Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

285. In section 23(xiva) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(i)(i) for the words "as it may determine" the words "in accordance with provisos and statute" shall be substituted.

### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

286. In section 23(xv) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(i)(ii) the words "and award degrees" shall be deleted.

# Shri Sajeev Joseph:

287. In section 23(xv) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(i)(ii) the words "and award degrees" the words "award degrees and report to the Senate" shall be substituted.

#### Shri C. R. Mahesh:

288. In section 23(xv) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(i)(ii) the words "and award degrees" the words "award degrees and report to the Senate" shall be substituted.

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

289. In section 23(xv) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(i)(ii) after the word "degrees" the words "shall be subject to ratification by the Senate" shall be added.

## Shri K. P. A. Majeed:

290. Section 23(xv) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(i)(ii) shall be recast as follows:"(xv) to conduct University Examinations and issue Certificates accordingly;".

#### Dr. M. K. Muneer:

291. Section 23(xv) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(i)(ii) shall be recast as follows;—
"(xv) to conduct University Examinations and issue Certificates accordingly;"

### Shri N. A. Nellikkunnu:

292. Section 23(xv) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(i)(ii) shall be recast as follows;—
"(xv) to conduct University Examinations and issue Certificates accordingly;"

#### Shri P. K. Basheer:

293. Section 23(xv) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(i)(ii) shall be recast as follows;—
"(xv) to conduct University Examinations and issue Certificates accordingly;"

#### Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

294. In section 23(xva) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(i)(ii)for the word "granted" the word "awarded" shall be substituted.

## Shri Mons Joseph:

295. In section 23(xvb) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(i)(ii)for the word "distinction" the word "contrast" shall be substituted.

### Shri A. Prabhakaran:

296. Clause 2(i)(iii) shall be deleted.

### Shri U. A. Lathif:

297. In section 23(xvii) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(i)(iii) after the words "to fix the" the words "rate of" shall be inserted.

#### Shri P. Ubaidulla:

298. In section 23(xvii) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(i)(iii) after the words "to fix the" the words "rate of" shall be inserted

#### Shri N. Samsudheen:

299. In section 23(xvii) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(i)(iii) after the words "to fix the" the words "rate of" shall be inserted.

#### Shri P. Abdul Hameed:

300. In section 23(xvii) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(i)(iii) after the words "to fix the" the words "rate of" shall be added.

#### Shri A. K. M. Ashraf:

301. In section 23(xx) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(i)(iv) for the word "maintaining" the words "carry on" shall be substituted.

# Shri Najeeb Kanthapuram:

302. In section 23(xx) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(i)(iv) for the word "maintaining" the words "carry on" shall be substituted.

## Shri Kurukkoli Moideen:

303. In section 23(xx) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(i)(iv) for the word "maintaining" the words "carry on" shall be substituted.

## Shri Mons Joseph:

304. In section 23(xx) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(i)(iv) for the word "adequate" the word "sufficient" shall be substituted.

# Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

305. In section 23(xx) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(i)(iv) for the word "disregard" the word "violations" shall be substituted.

## Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

306. In section 23(xx) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(i)(iv) after the word "recognition" the words "after giving a chance to hear" shall be added.

# Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

307. In section 23(xx) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(i)(iv) after the word "recognition" the words "after giving them an oppertunity to be heard" shall be added.

# Shri Mons Joseph:

308. In section 23(xxiiia) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(i)(v) for the word "cluster" the word "group" shall be substitued.

## Shri K. D. Prasenan:

309. In section 23(xxiiic) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(i)(v) for the words and symbol "readerships, lectureships" shall be deleted.

## Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

310. In section 23(xxiiic) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(i)(v) after the word "University" the words "and in conformity with other universities within the state" shall be added.

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

311. The section 23(xxiiie) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act 1974, by clause 2(i)(v) shall be deleted.

## Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

312. In section 23(xxiiie) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act 1974, by clause 2(i)(v) after the word "committees" the words "for a period of three months" shall be inserted.

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

313. Clause 2(j)(ii) shall be deleted.

# Shri Mons Joseph:

314. In section 24(3)(n) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act 1974, by clause 2(j)(iv) after the words "elected by the" the word "two" shall be inserted.

# Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

315. In the explanation to section 24(3)(n) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act 1974, by clause 2(j)(iv) after the word "means" the words "an aided" shall be inserted.

#### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

316. In the explanation to section 24(3)(n) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act 1974, by clause 2(j)(iv) the words "other then unaided colleges" shall be deleted.

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

317. Clause 2(j)(v) shall be deleted.

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

318. Clause 2(j)(vi) shall be deleted.

## Shri Mons Joseph:

319. In section 24(3)(t) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act 1974, by clause 24(j)(vii) for the word "five" the word "seven" shall be substituted.

## Shri Chandy Oommen:

320. In section 24(3)(t) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act 1974, by clause 24(j)(vii) for the words "female student" the word "women" shall be substituted.

# Shri Chandy Oommen:

321. In section 24(3)(t) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala Univercity Act, 1974 by Clause 2(j)(vii) the word "communities" shall be deleted.

#### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

322. In section 24(3)(t) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by Clause 2(j)(vii) before the word "syndicate" the words "Vice-Chancellor in the advice of" shall be inserted.

#### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

323. In the proviso to section 24(4) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by Clause 2(j)(viii) after the word "office" the words "or three months whichever is earlier" shall be inserted.

#### Shri M. S. Arun Kumar:

324. The proviso proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 after the existing proviso to section 24(4) by clause 2(j)(viii) shall be recast as follows:

"Provided further that, member of the Academic Council shall

"Provided further that, member of the Academic Council shall continue to hold office until his successor enters upon his office."

## Shri M. Rajagopalan:

325. In section 25(v) proposed to be amended in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(k)(i) after the word "programmes" the words "and couses" shall be inserted.

## Shri Mons Joseph:

326. In section 25(viii) proposed to be amended in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by Clause 2(k)(iii) for the words "make and accept" the word "stipulation" shall be substituted.

## Shri C. K. Hareendran:

327. Clause 2(k)(iv) shall be deleted.

#### Shri M. S. Arun Kumar:

328. Clause 2(k)(v) shall be deleted.

## Shri Chandy Oommen:

329. In section 25A(1) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by Clause 2(l) for the word "related" the word "oriented" shall be substituted.

#### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

330. In section 25A(1) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by Clause 2(l) for the words "activities and" the "activities that the" shall be substituted.

## Shri Mons Joseph:

331. In section 25A(2)(e) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by the clause 2(l) for the word "three" the word "five" shall be substituted.

#### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

332. In section 25A(2)(e) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by the clause 2(l) after the word "three" the word "eminent" shall be inserted.

## Shri Mons Joseph:

333. In section 25A(2)(f) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by the clause 2(l) for the word "three" the word "five" shall be substituted.

## Shri Mons Joseph:

334. In section 25A(2)(f) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by the clause 2(l) for the word "three" the word "five" shall be substituted.

# Shri Mons Joseph:

335. In section 25A(2)(f) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by the clause 2(1) for the word "three" the word "six" shall be substituted.

#### Shri P. Ubaidulla:

336. In section 25A(2)(g) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by the clause 2(l) for the word "researchers" the word "scholars" shall be substituted.

#### Dr. M. K. Muneer:

337. In section 25A(2)(g) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by the clause 2(l) for the word "researchers" the words "research scholars" shall be substituted.

### Shri N. A. Nellikkunnu:

338. In section 25A(2)(g) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by the clause 2(l) for the word "researchers" the words "research scholars" shall be substituted.

## Shri K. P. A. Majeed:

339. In section 25A(2)(g) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by the clause 2(l) for the word "researchers" the word "research scholars" shall be substituted.

### Shri P. K. Basheer:

340. In section 25A(2)(g) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by the clause 2(l) for the word "researchers" the word "research scholars" shall be substituted.

#### Smt. K. K. Rema:

341. In section 25A(2)(g) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(l) after the words "researchers" the words "having a doctoral degree for any of the recognised universities" shall be inserted.

#### Shri K. U. Jenish Kumar:

342. In section 25A(3) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(l) for the words "the members present shall elect one member from among themselves" the words and symbol "the Pro-Vice-Chancellor shall" shall be substituted.

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

343. In section 25A(3) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(l) for the words "the members present shall elect one member from among themselves to preside over the meeting" the words "a person designated by the Vice-Chancellor shall preside over the meeting" shall be substituted.

### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

344. In section 25A(3) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(l) after the words "one member" the words "of the senior members" shall be inserted.

## Shri Mons Joseph:

345. In section 25A(4) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(l) for the word "two" the word "three" shall be substituted.

## Shri Mons Joseph:

346. In section 25A(4) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(l) for the word "two" the word "five" shall be substituted.

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

347. In section 25A(5) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(l) for the word "at least" the word "atleast" shall be substituted.

# Shri Mons Joseph:

348. In section 25A(5) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(1) for the words "at least once" the word "twice" shall be substituted.

### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

349. In section 25A(6) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(l) for the word "One-half" the word "Three-fourth" shall be substituted.

# Shri Mons Joseph:

350. In section 26(3)(C) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(m)(ii) for the word "five" the word "seven" shall be substituted.

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

351. In section 28(2) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(n) for the word "Syndicate" the word "Vice-Chancellor" shall be substituted.

## Shri Roji M. John:

352. In section 28(2) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(n) for the word "Syndicate" the word "Vice-Chancellor" shall be substituted.

#### Shri M. Vincent:

353. In section 28(2) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(n) for the word "Syndicate" the word "Vice-Chancellor" shall be substituted.

#### Shri P. Ubaidulla:

354. In section 28(2) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(n) for the word "fifteen" the word "ten" shall be substituted.

## Shri Mons Joseph:

355. In section 28(2) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(n) for the word "fifteen" the word "twelve" shall be substituted.

#### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

356. In section 28(2) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(n) after the word "regular" the word "teaching" shall be inserted.

# Shri P. P. Chitharanjan:

357. In section 28(2) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(n) for the words "regular service" the word "experience" shall be substituted.

#### Smt. K. K. Rema:

358. In section 28(2) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(n) the words "as teacher in any of the institutions under recognised Universities in Kerala" shall be added at the end.

#### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

359. In proviso to section 28(2) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(n) after the word "regular" the word "teaching" shall be inserted.

#### Smt. O. S. Ambika:

360. In proviso to section 28(2) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(n) for the word "regular service" the word "experience" shall be substituted.

## Shri Mons Joseph:

361. In section 28(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(n) for the word "ten" the word "eight" shall be substituted.

### Shri K. Ansalan:

362. In section 28(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University .Act, 1974 by clause 2(n) for the words "regular service" the word "experience" shall be substituted.

#### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

363. In section 28(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(n) after the word "regular" the word "teaching" shall be inserted.

#### Smt. K. K. Rema:

364. In section 28(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(n)after the word "service" the words "as teacher in any of the institutions under recognised Universities in Kerala" shall be added at the end.

#### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

365. In the proviso to section 28(3) proposed to be amended in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(n) after the word "regular" the word "teaching" shall be inserted wherever it occurs.

### Shri V. Joy:

366. In the proviso to section 28(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(n) for the words "regular service" the word "experience" shall be substituted wherever it occurs.

## Shri Chandy Oommen:

367. In the proviso to section 28(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(n) for the word "lesser" the word "less" shall be substituted.

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

368. In the proviso to section 28(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(n) for the word "lesser" the word "less" shall be substituted.

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

369. In section 28(4) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(n) for the words "at least" the word "atleast" shall be substituted wherever it occurs.

### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

370. In section 28(4) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(n)(i) for the word "an expert from outside" the words "a subject expert from outside" shall be substituted.

## Shri Chandy Oommen:

371. In section 28(5) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act 1974 by clause 2(n) for the words "their entering upon the" the word "assuming" shall be substituted.

### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

372. In section 28(5) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act 1974 by clause 2(n) for the words "their entering upon the office" the words "the first meeting of the board" shall be substituted.

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

373. Section 28A proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act 1974 by clause 2(n) shall be deleted.

### Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

374. In section 28A(2) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act 1974 by clause 2(n) for the word "Syndicate" the words "Vice Chancellor" shall be substituted.

### Shri Mons Joseph:

375. In section 28A(2) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act 1974 by clause 2(n) for the word "fifteen" the word "twelve" shall be substituted.

#### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

376. In section 28A(2) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act 1974 by clause 2(n) after the word "regular" the word "teaching" shall be inserted.

#### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

377. In the proviso to section 28A(2) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act 1974 by clause 2(n) after the word "regular" the word "teaching" shall be inserted.

#### Shri P. Ubaidulla:

378. In section 28A(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act 1974 by clause 2(n) for the word "five" the word "ten" shall be substituted.

#### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

379. In section 28A(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act 1974 by clause 2(n) after the word "regular" the word "teaching" shall be inserted.

### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

380. In the proviso to section 28A(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act 1974 by clause 2(n) after the word "regular" the word "teaching" shall be inserted wherever it occurs.

#### Smt. K. K. Rema:

381. In section 28A(6) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(n) after the words "shall be" the word "as" shall be inserted.

#### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

. 382. Proviso to 28A(6) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(n) shall be deleted.

### DR. K. T. Jaleel:

383. In section 30A(1) of the Kerala University Act, 1974 proposed to be inserted by clause 2(p), after the word "course" the words "or programme" shall be inserted.

## Shri Chandy Oommen:

384. In section 30A(2) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(p), for the words "a right" the words "the right" shall be substituted.

## Shri Chandy Oommen:

385. In section 30A(2) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(p), after the words "right to" the word "receive" shall be inserted.

## Smt. K. K. Shailaja Teacher:

386. In section 30A(2) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(p), after the words "complete course" the words "or programme" shall be inserted.

### Shri I. B. Satheesh:

387. In section 30A(2) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(p), after the words "every course" the words "or programme" shall be inserted.

### Smt. K. K. Rema:

388. In section 30A(2)(a) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(p), for the words "the topics" the words "all the topics which are" shall be substituted.

#### Shri H. Salam:

389. In section 30A(2)(a) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(p), after the word "course" the words "or programme" shall be added.

## Dr. Sujith Vijayanpillai:

390. In section 30A(2)(c) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(p), after the word "course" the words "or programme" shall be added.

#### Smt. K. K. Rema:

391. In section 30A(2)(d) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(p) after the word "location" the symbol and words ",time and duration of instruction" shall be inserted.

#### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

- 392. In section 30A(4) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(p),-
  - i) after the word "member" the words "or not" shall be inserted.
  - ii) after the words " such an association" the words "or not" shall be added.

## Smt. K. K. Rema:

393. In section 30A(5) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(p) after the word "members" the words "without causing any interruption to the regular functioning of the institution" shall be inserted.

#### Smt. K. K. Rema:

394. In section 30A(5) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(p) after the word "demonstration" the words "after informing in writing to the head of the institution" shall be added.

#### Shri Sebastian Kulathunkal:

395. In section 30A(5) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(p) after the word "demonstration" the words "with prior permission from the authority" shall be added.

### Shri N. A. Nellikkunnu:

396. In section 30A(6) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(p) for the word "regularly" the word "yearly" shall be substituted.

#### Shri P. K. Basheer:

397. In section 30A(6) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(p) for the word "regularly" the word "yearly" shall be substituted.

## Shri K. P. A. Majeed:

398. In section 30A(6) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University, 1974 Act by clause 2(p) for the word "regularly" the word "yearly" shall be substituted.

#### Dr. M. K. Muneer:

399. In section 30A(6) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University, 1974 Act by clause 2(p) for the word "regularly" the word "yearly" shall be substituted.

## Shri Chandy Oommen:

400. In section 30A(8) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(p) after the words "shall have" the words "the right to get" shall be inserted.

#### Smt. K. K. Rema:

401. In section 30B(1) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(p) for the word "Grievance" the word "Grievances" shall be substituted.

#### Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

402. In section 30B(1) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(p) for the word "System" the word "Council" shall be substituted.

#### Smt. K. K. Rema:

403. In section 30C(3) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(p) for the words "State law" the word "laws of the land" shall be substituted.

## Shri Kadakampally Surendran:

404. The section 30C(3) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(p) shall be recast as follows: "(3) Teachers or their recognized organisations may distribute and display written or printed or electronic material in campus without prior approval of the University so long as the distributed material is consistent with University policy and State law. The person or persons responsible for such material must be clearly indicated."

#### Smt. K. K. Rema:

405. In section 30C(4) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(p) before the word "improving" the words and symbol "acquiring more knowledge," shall be inserted.

#### Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

406. In section 30C(4) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(p) before the word "responsibilities" the word "functional" shall be inserted.

#### Smt. K. K. Rema:

407. In section 30C(4) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(p) after the word "responsibilities" the words "in connection with the disciplines" shall be inserted.

### Smt. K. K. Rema:

408. In section 30C(6)(a) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(p) after the word "classroom" the words "activities and other offline and" shall be inserted.

#### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

409. In section 30C(6)(e) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(p) before the word "supervising" the words "guiding and" shall be inserted.

#### Smt. K. K. Rema:

410. In section 30C(6)(e) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(p) for the word "work" the word "works" shall be substituted.

### Smt. K. K. Rema:

411. In section 30C(6)(f) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(p) for the words "directing" the words "provide proper guidance in the preparation of" shall be substituted.

#### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

412. In section 30C(6)(g) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(p) after the word "students" the words "academic knowledge" shall be added.

#### Smt. K. K. Rema:

413. In section 30C(6)(g) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(p) after the word "students" the words "without any subjectivity," shall be added.

## Shri Mons Joseph:

414. In section 30C(8) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(p) for the word "prompt" the word "inspire" shall be substituted.

### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

415. In section 31(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(q)(i) for the word "general" the word "proper" shall be substituted.

### Smt. K. K. Rema:

416. In section 31(3C) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(q)(iii) for the word "finances" the words "financial management" shall be substituted.

### Smt. K. K. Rema:

417. In section 31(4) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(q)(iv) for the word "procedure" the words "procedures to be followed by it" shall be substituted.

## Shri Mons Joseph:

418. In section 31A(2)(f) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(r) for the word "five" the word "seven" shall be substituted.

## Shri Mons Joseph:

419. In section 31A(2)(h) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(r) for the words "one person" the words "two persons" shall be substituted.

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

420. In section 31A(3) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(r) for the word "Syndicate" the word "Vice-Chancellor" shall be substituted.

421. In section 31A(3) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(r) for the word "Syndicate" the word "Vice-Chancellor" shall be substituted.

# Shri Mons Joseph:

422. In section 31A(4) (e) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(r) for the word "Stakeholders" the word "Authorities" shall be substituted.

# Shri Mons Joseph:

423. In section 31A(6) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(r) for the word "two" the word "three" shall be substituted.

# Shri Chandy Oommen:

424. In section 31A(6) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(r) for the words "their entering upon" the word "assuming" shall be substituted.

## Smt. K. K. Rema:

425. In section 31A(6) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(r) for the words "their entering upon" the words "occupation of" shall be substituted.

## Smt. K. K. Rema:

426. In section 31A(8) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(r) for the word "when" the word "whenever" shall be substituted.

# Shri Saneeshkumar Joseph:

427. Clause 2(t) shall be deleted.

# DR. Mathew Kuzhalnadan:

428. Clause 2(t) shall be deleted.

429. Clause 2(t) shall be deleted.

Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

430. Clause 2(t) shall be deleted.

### Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

431. In section 42(2) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(u), after the words "result and", the words "the Vice-Chancellor should" shall be inserted.

### Shri Eldose P. Kunnappillil:

432. In section 42(2) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(u), the words "and issue notification for the constitution of the respective authorities or bodies of the University" shall be deleted.

#### Shri Rahul Mamkootathil:

433. In section 42(2) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(u), the words "and issue notification for the constitution of the respective authorities or bodies of the University" shall be deleted.

### Smt. K. K. Rema:

434. In section 42(2) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(u), after the words and symbol "respective authorities or bodies of the University" the words "within the timelimits as prescribed in the statutes" shall be added.

#### Smt. U. Prathibha:

435. The section 42(2) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(u), shall be recast as follows:-

"(2)The Chief Election Officer shall appoint or entrust any officer subordinate to him to act as Returning Officer for elections to all authorities, bodies under the University."

436. In section 42(2) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(u), after sub-section (2) the following subsection shall be inserted and the remaining sub-section shall be renumbered.

"(3) To maintain integrity and prevent political interference, the power to approve notifications of university authority bodies after elections shall be vested in the Vice-Chancellor."

#### Smt. K. K. Rema:

437. In section 42(3) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(u), for the words 'authority to prefer appeal' the words 'appellate authority' shall be substituted.

### Shri T. Siddique:

438. Section 42(3) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(u), shall be recast as follows:"(3) The Vice-Chancellor shall be the authority to issue notification for the constitution of respective authorities or bodies of the University on completion of the election procedure and shall be the Appellate Authority for all the election related complaints."

#### Shri T. J. Vinod:

439. Section 42(3) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(u), shall be recast as follows:"(3) The Vice-Chancellor shall be the authority to issue notification for the constitution of respective authorities or bodies of the University on completion of the election procedure and shall be Appellate Authority for all the election related complaints."

#### Shri K. Premkumar:

440. In clause 2(v) for the word "Kerala" the words "the Kerala" shall be substituted.

## Shri G. Steephen:

441. In clause 2(v) the word "Limited" shall be deleted.

Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

442. Clause 2(w) shall be deleted.

Shri T. J. Vinod:

443. Clause 2(x) shall be deleted.

Shri Rahul Mamkootathil:

444. Clause 2(x) shall be deleted.

Smt. K. K. Rema:

445. Clause 2(x) shall be deleted.

Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

446. In section 50(8) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(x) for the words "only in such manner as may be specified by the funding agency" the words "by the Accountant General of India as may be prescribed by the statutes" shall be substituted.

# Shri Chandy Oommen:

447. In section 53A(5) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(y) for the words "their entering upon" the word "assuming" shall be substituted.

## Smt. K.K. Rema:

448. In the provise to section 53 A(5) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(y) for the word "his" the word "their" shall be substituted where ever it occurs.

## Shri A. P. Anil Kumar:

449. In section 56(1) of the Kerala University Act, 1974 for the words "within such a time" the words "within such time "shall be substituted.

### Shri K. Babu (Thrippoonithura):

450. In section 56(1) of the Kerala University Act, 1974 for the words "within such a time" the words "within such time shall be substituted.

#### Shri P. Ubaidulla:

451. In section 56(1) of the Kerala University Act, 1974 for the words "within such a time," the words "within the prescribed period" shall be substituted.

#### Shri V. K. Prasanth:

452. In section 57(10) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(z)(ii), the words "issuance of" shall be deleted.

#### Shri K. Ansalan:

453. In section 57(11) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(z)(ii), for the words "If he" the words "If the aggrieved person" shall be substituted.

#### Shri D. K. Murali:

454. In section 57(11) proposed to be substituted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(z)(ii), for the words "he may" the words "he or she may" shall be substituted.

## Shri Chandy Oommen:

455. In the proviso to section 60(3) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act 1974 by clause 2(za) for the word "agency" the word "institution" shall be substituted.

#### Smt. K. K. Rema:

456. In the proviso to section 60(3) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act 1974 by clause 2(za) after the words "Vice-Chancellor" the words "before issuing such orders" shall be added.

#### Shri M. Noushad:

457. Clause 2(zb) shall be deleted.

### Shri Mons Joseph:

458. In section 69T(1) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(zc) for the words "discipline in collaboration" the word "coordination" shall be substituted.

### Shri Thiruvanchoor Radhakrishnan:

459. In section 69T(1) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by Clause 2(zc), the words "or reputed educational agencies" shall be deleted.

### Shri Sunny Joseph:

460. In section 69T(1) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by Clause 2(zc), the words "or reputed educational agencies" shall be deleted.

#### Shri I. B. Satheesh:

461. In section 69T(2) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(zc) before the word "managed" the words "and shall be" shall be inserted.

#### Smt. U. Prathibha:

462. In section 69T(2) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 2(zc) the words "managed and maintained by the University" shall be deleted.

#### Shri Anwar Sadath:

463. In section 69Γ(2) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by Clause 2(zc), the word "or reputed educational agencies" shall be deleted.

### Shri P. C. Vishnunadh:

464. In section 69T(2) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by Clause 2(zc), the word "or reputed educational agencies" shall be deleted.

465. In section 69T(2) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by Clause 2(zc), the words "reputed educational agencies" shall be deleted.

## Shri Mons Joseph:

466. In section 69T(2) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by Clause 2(zc), the words "reputed educational agencies" shall be deleted.

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

467. In section 80B(1) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by Clause 2(zd), the words "or be part of such a system established by the Government through any of its agencies" shall be deleted.

## Shri Mons Joseph:

468. In section 80C(1) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by Clause 2(zd), for the word "governance" the word "administration" shall be substituted.

#### Shri P. Abdul Hameed:

469. In section 80C(2) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by Clause 2(zd), for the word "updated" the word "amended" shall be substituted.

#### Shri U. A. Lathif:

470. In section 80C(2) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by Clause 2(zd), for the word "updated" the word "amended" shall be substituted.

#### Shri N. Samsudheen:

471. In section 80C(2) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act 1974, by clause 2(zd) the word "updated" the word "amended" shall be substituted.

#### Shri P. Ubaidulla:

472. In section 80C(2) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act 1974, by clause 2(zd) the word "updated" the word "amended" shall be substituted.

## Shri Eldose P. Kunnappillil:

473. In section 80(D)(1) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act 1974, by clause 2(zd) the words " or other similar establishments" shall be deleted.

## Shri Roji M. John:

474. In section 80(D)(1) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act 1974, by clause 2(zd) the words " or other similar establishments" shall be deleted.

## Shri Mons Joseph:

475. In section 80(D)(1) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act 1974, by clause 2(zd) for the word "anchor" the word "fixture" shall be substituted.

#### Shri I. C. Balakrishnan:

476. In section 80(D)(2) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act 1974, by clause 2(zd) the following proviso shall be inserted. "Provided that the utilisation if any of the University/ Affiliated college infrastructure and land shall only be with the prior approval of the Chancellor and in the prescribed manner."

## Shri M. Vincent:

477. In section 80(D)(2) proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act 1974, by clause 2(zd) the following proviso shall be inserted. "Provided that the utilisation if any of the University/ Affiliated college infrastructure and land shall only be with the prior approval of the chancellor and in the prescribed manner."

## മൂന്നാം വകപ്പ്

#### Shri T. I. Madhusoodanan:

478. In section 2(34) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(a) for the word "recognised" the word "established" shall be substituted.

#### Shri T. P. Ramakrishnan:

479. In section 2(34) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(a) for the word "recognised" the word "designated" shall be substituted.

#### Shri P. P. Sumod:

480. In section 2(34) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(a) after the word "recognised" the words "or designated or established" shall be inserted.

### Shri K. P. Kunhammed Kutti Master:

481. In section 2(35) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975, by clause 3(a), for the word "recognised" the word "established" shall be substituted.

#### Shri K. M. Sachindev:

482. In section 2(35) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975, by clause 3(a), for the word "recognised" the word "designated" shall be substituted.

### Shri U. R. Pradeep:

483. In section 2(35) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975, by clause 3(a), after the word "recognised" the words "or designated or established" shall be inserted.

#### Smt. Santhakumari K.:

484. In section 2(36) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975, by clause 3(a), for the word "recognised" the word "established" shall be substituted.

#### Shri N. K. Akbar:

485. In section 2(36) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975, by clause 3(a), for the word "recognised" the word "designated" shall be substituted.

### Shri Thottathil Ravindran:

486. In section 2(36) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975, by clause 3(a), after the word "recognised" the word "or designated or established" shall be inserted.

#### Shri U. A. Lathif:

487. In section 4(1) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975, by clause 3(b), for the word "jurisdiction" the words "jurisdiction limit" shall be substituted.

#### Shri N. Samsudheen:

488. In section 4(1) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975, by clause 3(b), for the word "jurisdiction" the words "jurisdiction limit" shall be substituted.

#### Shri P. Abdul Hameed:

489. In section 4(1) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975, by clause 3(b), for the word "jurisdiction" the words "jurisdiction limit" shall be substituted.

#### Shri P. Ubaidulla:

490. In section 4(1) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975, by clause 3(b), for the word "jurisdiction" the words "jurisdiction limit" shall be substituted.

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

491. In section 4(1) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(b) for the word "districts" the word "Districts" shall be substituted.

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

492. In section 4(1) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(b) after the word "Wayanad" the word "revenue" shall be inserted.

#### Shri P. Ubaidulla:

493. Clause 3(c) shall be deleted.

Shri A. K. M. Ashraf:

494. Clause 3(c) shall be deleted.

Shri Kurukkoli Moideen:

495. Clause 3(c) shall be deleted.

Shri Najeeb Kanthapuram:

496. Clause 3(c) shall be deleted.

Shri T. Siddique:

497. Clause 3(c) shall be deleted.

Dr. Mathew Kuzhalnadan:

498. Clause 3(c) shall be deleted.

Shri K. Babu (Nenmara):

499. In section 8(1) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by Clause 3(c) for the words and symbols "Minister-in-charge" the words and symbol "Minister, in charge" shall be substituted.

## Shri Mons Joseph:

500. In section 8(1) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by Clause 3(c) for the word "virtue" the word "honour" shall be substituted.

#### Shri K. D. Prasenan:

501. Section 8(1) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(c) shall be recast as follows.

"(1) by virtue of Office of Minister, the Minister-in-charge of the Department of Higher Education of the State shall be the Pro-Chancellor of the University."

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

502. The section 8(2) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(c) shall be deleted and the remaining sections shall be renumbered accordingly.

#### Shri A. C. Moideen:

503. In section 8(2) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(c) the words "at any" shall be deleted.

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

504. In section 8(3) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(c) shall be deleted and the remaining sections shall be renumbered accordingly.

#### Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

505. In section 8(3) to 8(5) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(c) shall be deleted and the remaining sections shall be renumbered accordingly.

#### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

506. In section 8(3) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(c) the words "the academic and" shall be deleted.

## Shri Mons Joseph:

507. In section 8(3) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(c) for the word "requisition" the word "demand" shall be substituted.

509/25.

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

508. The section 8(4) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(c) shall be deleted and the remaining sections shall be renumbered accordingly.

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

509. The section 8(5) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(c) shall be deleted and the remaining sections shall be renumbered accordingly.

#### Shri C. H. Kunhambu:

510. The section 8(5) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(c) shall be deleted and the remaining sections shall be renumbered accordingly.

#### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

511. In section 8(5) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(c) after the words and symbol "Prochancellor" the words and symbol "in consultation with vice-chancellor" shall be inserted.

## Shri P. Mammikutty:

512. In section 8(5) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(c) for the words "maintained by" the words "affiliated to" shall be substituted.

#### Shri K. Premkumar:

513. In section 8(5) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(c) after the words "maintained by" the words "or affiliated to" shall be inserted.

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

514. The section 8(6) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(c) shall be deleted.

## Shri Mons Joseph:

515. In section 8(7) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(c) for the word "delegate" the word "envoy" shall be substituted.

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

516. Clause 3(d) shall be deleted.

## Shri Murali Perunelly:

517. Clause 3(d) shall be deleted.

### Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

518. In section 10(13) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(d) for the word "emergency" the word "exigency" shall be substituted wherever it occurs.

### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

519. In section 10(13) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(d) for the words "necessary" the word "fit" shall be substituted.

## Shri P. T. A. Rahim:

520. In section 10(13) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(d) for the word "grounds for the emergency and" the words "nature of the emergency and the grounds for" shall be substituted.

## Shri Mons Joseph:

521. In section 10(13) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(d) for the word "dealt" the word "handled" shall be substituted.

## Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

522. In section 10(13) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(d) after the word "meeting" the words "for ratification" shall be inserted.

#### Shri N. K. Akbar:

523. In section 10(13) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(d) shall be recast as follows: "If at any time, except when any authority, body or various councils, as the case may be is in session, the Vice-Chancellor is satisfied that an emergency has arisen requiring him to take immediate action involving the exercise of any power vested in the authority, body or various councils, the Vice-Chancellor may take such action as he deems fit, and shall, as soon as may be, report the action taken by him to the authority, body or various councils, as the case may be, for approval."

## Shri K. Babu (Thripoonithura):

524. The proviso to section 10(13) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(d) shall be deleted.

#### Shri C. R. Mahesh:

525. The proviso to section 10(13) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(d) shall be deleted.

# Shri Murali Perunelly :

526. The proviso to section 10(13) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(d) shall be deleted.

#### Shri P. Ubaidulla :

527. In the proviso to section 10(13) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(d) for the words "difference of opinion arising" the words "dissent occurs" shall be substituted.

## Shri Mons Joseph:

528. In the proviso to section 10(13) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(d) for the words "difference of opinion" the word "disagreement" shall be substituted.

### Shri K. K. Ramachandran:

529. In the proviso to section 10(13) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(d) for the word "existence" the word "nature" shall be substituted.

#### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

530. In the proviso to section 10(13) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(d) after the word "referred" the words "suo moto" shall be inserted.

#### Shri A. P. Anil Kumar:

531. In the proviso to section 10(13) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(d) for the words "Appellate Tribunal" the word "Chancellor" shall be substituted.

## Shri Saneeshkumar Joseph:

532. In the proviso to section 10(13) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(d) for the words "Appellate Tribunal" the word "Chancellor" shall be substituted.

## Shri Sajeev Joseph:

533. In section 11 proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(e) shall be deleted.

#### Shri Thiruvanchoor Radhakrishnan:

534. In section 11 proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(e) shall be deleted.

## Shri Sunny Joseph:

535. In section 11(1) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(e)(i) shall be deleted.

#### Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

536. In section 11(1) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(e)(i) shall be deleted.

#### Shri Anwar Sadath:

537. In section 11(1) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(e)(i) shall be deleted.

#### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

538. In section 11(1) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(e)(i) for the word "Syndicate" the word "Chancellor" shall be substituted.

### Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

539. In section 11(1) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(e)(i) the words "and is also eligible for re appointment" shall be deleted.

### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

540. In section 11(1) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(e)(i) for the word "also" the word "not" shall be substituted.

#### Shri P. C. Vishnunadh:

541. In section 11(2) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(e)(ii) shall be deleted.

#### Shri I. C. Balakrishnan:

542. In section 11(2) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(e)(ii) shall be deleted.

#### Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

543. In section 11(3) proposed to be amended in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(e)(iii) shall be deleted.

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

544. In section 11(3) proposed to be amended in the Calicut University Act, 1975 proposed to be amended by clause 3(e)(iii) shall be deleted.

### Shri M. Vincent:

545. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(e)(iii) shall be deleted.

## Shri Roji M. John:

546. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(e)(iii) shall be deleted.

## Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

547. In section 11(3) proposed to be amended in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(e)(iii) the words "academic and administrative" shall be deleted.

## Shri, K. P. Kunhammed Kutti Master:

548. In section 11(3) proposed to be amended in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(e)(iii) after the words "post of" the word and symbol "Professor/" shall be inserted.

## Shri P. Nandakumar:

549. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(e)(iii) for the words "Associate Professor" the word "Professor" shall be substituted.

# Shri Eldose P. Kunnappillil:

550. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(e)(iii) for the words "Associate Professor or Principal of a College or an institution with not less than ten years teaching or research experience with a doctoral degree" the words "a Professor" shall be substituted.

## Shri Rahul Mamkootathil:

551. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act 1975 by clause 3(e) (iii) for the words "Associate Professor or Principal of a college or an institution with not less than ten years teaching or research experience with a doctoral degree" the words "a Professor" shall be substituted.

#### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

552. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act 1975 by clause 3(e)(iii) for the word "an" the words "a higher education" shall be substituted.

### Shri K. P. A. Majeed:

553. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act 1975 by clause 3(e)(iii) for the words "ten" the words "fifteen" shall be substituted.

#### Shri P. K. Basheer:

554. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act 1975 by clause 3(e)(iii) for the word "ten" the word "fifteen" shall be substituted.

#### Dr. M. K. Muneer:

555. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act 1975 by clause 3(e)(iii) for the word "ten" the word "fifteen" shall be substituted.

#### Shri N. A. Nellikkunnu:

556. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act 1975 by clause 3(e)(iii) for the word "ten" the word "fifteen" shall be substituted.

#### DR. K. T. Jaleel:

557. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975, by clause 3(e)(iii) for the words "teaching or research" the word "of teaching" shall be substituted.

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

558. In section 11(5) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975, by clause 3(e)(v) shall be deleted.

559. In section 11(6) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975, by clause 3(e)(vi) shall be deleted.

### Shri Mons Joseph:

560. In section 18(6) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(f) (i) for the word "deemed" the word "considered" shall be substituted.

#### Smt. Kanathil Jameela:

561. In section 18(6) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(f)(i) for the word "constituted" the word "reconstituted" shall be substituted.

#### Shri T. J. Vinod:

562. In section 18(6) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(f)(i) for the words and symbol "one-third" the words and symbol "two-third" shall be substituted.

## Shri T. Siddique :

563. In section 18(6) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(f)(i) for the words and symbol "one-third" the words and symbol "two-third" shall be substituted.

## Shri Saneesh Kumar Joseph:

564. In section 18(6) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(f)(i) for the word "Registrar" the words "Vice Chancellor" shall be substituted.

#### Dr. Mathew Kuzhalnadan:

565. In section 18(6) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(f)(i) for the word "Registrar" the words "Vice Chancellor" shall be substituted.

Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

566. In section 18(6) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(f)(i) for the word "Registrar" the word "Vice-Chancellor" shall be substituted.

Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

567. In section 18(6) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(f)(i) for the word "Registrar" the word "Vice-Chancellor" shall be substituted.

Shri Antony John:

568. Clause 3(g)(i) shall be deleted.

Smt. K. Santhakumari:

569. Clause 3(g)(ii) shall be deleted.

Shri A. Prabhakaran:

570. In section 19(2)(e) of the Calicut University Act, 1975 the words and symbol "readerships, lectureships" shall be deleted.

Shri Linto Joseph:

571. In section 19(2)(e) proposed to be amended in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(g) after the word and symbol "professorship," the words and symbol "associate professorships, assistant professorships" shall be inserted.

Dr. K. T. Jaleel:

572. Clause 3(h) (i) (a) shall be deleted.

Shri K. Babu (Nenmara):

573. Clause 3(h) (i) (b) shall be deleted.

Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

574. Clause 3(h) (ii) (a) shall be deleted.

### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

575. Clause 3(h) (ii) (a) shall be deleted.

#### Shri P. P. Sumod:

576. Clause 3(h) (ii) (a) shall be deleted.

### Shri Mons Joseph:

577. In item (a) under the heading "Other Members" in section 21 proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(h)(ii) (a) for the word "Eight" the word "Ten" shall be substituted.

### Shri C. R. Mahesh:

578. In item (a) under the heading "Other Members" in section 21 proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(h) (ii) (a), for the word "Eight" the word "Twelve" shall be substituted.

## Shri Sajeev Joseph:

579. In item (a) under the heading "Other Members" in section 21 proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(h) (ii) for the word "Eight" the word "Twelve" shall be substituted.

#### Shri Thottathil Ravindran:

580. In item (a)(i) under the heading "Other Members" in section 21 proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(h)(ii)(a) for the word "four" the word "six" shall be substituted.

## Shri Mons Joseph:

581. In item (a)(i) under the heading "Other Members" in section 21 proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(h)(ii)(a) for the words "and one" the words "and two" shall be substituted.

#### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

582. In item (a)(ii) under the heading "Other Members" in section 21 proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(h)(ii)(a) before the word "affiliated" the word "an" shall be inserted.

### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

583. In item (a)(ii) under the heading "Other Members" in section 21 proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(h)(ii)(a) for the word "colleges" the word "college" shall be substituted.

#### Shri P. Ubaidulla:

584. In item (a)(iii) under the heading "Other Members" in section 21 proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(h)(ii)(a) for the word "Private" the words "of private aided college or unaided colleges" shall be substituted.

#### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

585. In the explanation of item (a)(iii) under the heading "Other Members" in section 21 proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(h)(ii)(a) after the word "means" the words "an aided" shall be inserted

#### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

586. In the explanation of item (a)(iii) under the heading "Other Members" in section 21 proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(h)(ii)(a) the words "other than unaided colleges" shall be deleted.

## Shri Mons Joseph :

587. In item (d) under the heading "Other Members" in section 21 proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(h)(ii)(c) for the word "One" the word "Two" shall be substituted.

## Shri Linto Joseph:

588. In item (d) under the heading "Other Members" in section 21 proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(h)(ii)(c) for the words "faculty nominated by the Syndicate as per the seniority for a period of two" the words "the Faculty nominated by the Syndicate as per the seniority for a period of 2" shall be substituted.

### Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

589. In item (d) under the heading "Other Members" in section 21 proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(h)(ii)(c) for the word "Syndicate" the word and symbol "Vice-Chancellor" shall be substituted.

### Shri A. P. Anil Kumar:

590. In item (d) under the heading "Other Members" in section 21 proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(h)(ii)(c) for the word "Syndicate" the word and symbol "Vice-Chancellor" shall be substituted.

# Shri K. Babu (Thripoonithura):

591. In item (d) under the heading Other Members in section 21 proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(h)(ii)(c) for the word "Syndicate" the word "Vice-Chancellor" shall be substituted.

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

592. In item (d) under the heading Other Members in section 21 proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(h)(ii)(c) for the word "Syndicate" the word "Vice-Chancellor" shall be substituted.

## Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

593. In item (d) under the heading Other Members in section 21 proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(h)(ii)(c) for the word "Syndicate" the word "Vice-Chancellor" shall be substituted.

#### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

594. Clause 3(i)(i) shall be deleted.

## Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

595. In section 23(xiva) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(i)(i) for the word "authorities" the word "institutions" shall be substituted.

#### Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

596. In section 23(xiva) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(i)(i) for the words "as it may determine" the word "in accordance with provisos and statute" shall be substituted.

#### Shri T. J. Vinod:

597. In section 23(xv) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(i)(ii) for the words "and award degrees" the words "award degrees and report to the Senate" shall be substituted.

#### Shri Rahul Mamkootathil:

598. In section 23(xv) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(i)(ii) for the words "and award degrees" the words "award degrees and report to the Senate" shall be substituted.

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

599. In section 23(xv) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(i)(ii) after the words "degrees" the words "shall be subject to ratification by the Senate" shall be inserted.

#### Shri U. A. Lathif:

600. Section 23(xv) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(i)(ii) shall be recast as follows:

"(xv) to conduct University Examinations and issue Certificates accordingly".

### Shri N. Samsudheen:

601. In section 23(xv) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(i)(ii) shall be recast as follows:
"(xv) to conduct University Examinations and issue Certificates accordingly."

#### Shri P. Ubaidulla:

602. In section 23(xv) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(i)(ii) shall be recast as follows:"(xv) to conduct University Examinations and issue Certificates accordingly."

#### Shri P. Abdul Hameed:

603. In section 23(xv) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(i)(ii) shall be recast as follows:
"(xv) to conduct University Examinations and issue Certificates accordingly."

### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

604. In section 23(xv) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(i)(ii) shall be recast as follows:"(xv) the Syndicate's Authority to award degrees shall be subject to ratification by the Senate."

## Shri Mons Joseph:

605. In section 23(xvb) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(i)(ii) for the word "distinction" the word "contrast" shall be substituted.

### Shri K. V. Sumesh:

606. Clause 3(i)(iii) shall be deleted and remaining shall be renumbered accordingly

## Shri Najeeb Kanthapuram:

607. In section 23(xvii) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(i)(iii) after the words "to fix the" the word "rate of" shall be inserted.

### Shri Kurukkoli Moideen:

608. In section 23(xvii) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(i)(iii) after the words "to fix the" the word "rate of" shall be inserted.

### Shri A. K. M. Ashraf:

609. In section 23(xvii) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(i)(iii) after the words "to fix the" the word "rate of" shall be inserted.

### Shri P. K. Basheer:

610. In section 23(xx) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(i)(iv) for the word "maintaining" the words "carry on" shall be substituted.

## Shri K. P. A. Majeed:

611. In section 23(xx) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(i)(iv) for the word "maintaining" the words "carry on" shall be substituted.

## Shri N. A. Nellikkunnu:

612. In section 23(xx) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(i)(iv) for the word "maintaining" the words "carry on" shall be substituted.

## Dr. M. K. Muneer:

613. In section 23(xx) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(i)(iv) for the word "maintaining" the words "carry on" shall be substituted.

# Shri Mons Joseph:

614. In section 23(xx) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(i)(iv) for the word "adequate" the word "sufficient" shall be substituted.

## Shri Mons Joseph:

615. In section 23(xx) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(i)(iv) for the word "disregard" the word "overlook" shall be substituted.

#### Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

616. In section 23(xx) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(i)(iv) for the word "disregard" the word "violations" shall be substituted.

### Shri Ramesh Chennitnala:

617. In section 23(xx) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(i)(iv) after the word "recognition" the words "giving them an opportunity to be heard" shall be inserted.

#### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

618. In section 23(xx) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(i)(iv) after the word "recognition" the words "after giving a chance to hear" shall be inserted.

#### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

619. In section 23(xxiiic) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(i)(v) after the word "University;" the words "and in conformity with other universities within the state" shall be inserted.

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

620. The section 23(xxiiie) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(i)(v) shall be deleted.

### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

621. In section 23(xxiiie) proposed to be Inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975, by clause 3(i)(v) after the word "committees" the words "for a period of three months" shall be inserted.

Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

622. Clause 3(j)(i) shall be deleted.

Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

623. Clause 3(j)(ii) shall be deleted.

Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

624. Clause 3(j)(v) shall be deleted.

Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

625. Clause 3(j)(v) shall be deleted.

Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

626. Clause 3(j)(vi) shall be deleted.

Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

627. Clause 3(j)(vi) shall be deleted.

Shri Mons Joseph:

628. In section 24(3)(t) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975, by clause 3(j)(viii) for the word "five" the words "seven" shall be substituted.

Shri P. T. A. Rahim:

629. In section 24(4) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975, by clause 3(j)(viii) shall be recast as follows: "Provided further that, member of the Academic Council shall continue to hold office until his successor enters upon his office"

Shri Xavier Chittilappilly:

630. In section 25(v) proposed to be amended in the Calicut University Act 1975, by clause 3(k)(i) after the word "programmes" the words "and courses" shall be inserted.

## Smt. Kanathil Jameela :

631. Clause 3 (k)(iv) shall be deleted.

#### Shri C. H. Kunhambu:

632. Clause 3(k)(v) shall be deleted.

### Shri Mons Joseph:

633. In section 25A(2)(e) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act 1975, by clause 3(l) for the word "three" the words "five" shall be substituted.

### Shri U. A. Lathif:

634. In section 25A(2)(g) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act 1975, by clause 3(l) after the word "two" the word "academic" shall be inserted.

### Shri N. Samsudheen:

635. In section 25A(2)(g) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act 1975, by clause 3(l) after the word "two" the word "academic" shall be inserted.

## Shri P. Abdul Hameed:

636. In section 25A(2)(g) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act 1975, by clause 3(l) after the word "two" the word "academic" shall be inserted.

#### Shri P. Ubaidulla:

637. In section 25A(2)(g) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act 1975, by clause 3(l) after the word "two" the word "academic" shall be inserted.

## Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

638. In section 25A(3) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act 1975, by clause 3(1) for the words and symbols "In the absence of the chairperson, the members present shall elect one member

among themselves to preside over the meeting" the words and symbol "in the absence of the vice chancellor, a person designated by the Vice Chancellor shall preside over the Research Council meeting" shall be substituted.

# Shri M. V. Govindan Master:

639. In section 25A(3) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act 1975, by clause 3(1) for the words "the members present shall elect one member among themselves to," the words "the Pro-Vice Chancellor shall" shall be substituted.

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

640. In section 25A(3) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act 1975, by clause 3(1) for the words "the members present shall elect one member among themselves to preside over the meeting" the words "a person designated by the Vice-Chancellor shall preside over the meeting" shall be substituted.

# Shri Mons Joseph:

641. In section 25A(4) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(1) for the word "two" the word "three" shall be substituted.

# Shri Mons Joseph:

642. In section 25A(5) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(l) for the words "once" the word "twice" shall be substituted.

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

- 643. After section 25A(6) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(l) the Following sub section shall be inserted.
  - (7) one-half of the total members constitute the quorum of the meeting."

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

644. In section 28(2) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(n) for the word "syndicate" the word "vice-chancellor" shall be substituted.

### Shri Sunny Joseph:

645. In section 28(2) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(n) for the word "syndicate" the word "vice-chancellor" shall be substituted.

### Shri Thiruvanchoor Radhakrishnan:

646. In section 28(2) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(n) for the word "syndicate" the word "vice-chancellor" shall be substituted.

## Smt. K. K. Shailaja Teacher:

647. In section 28(2) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(n) for the words "regular service" the word "experience" shall be substituted.

# Shri P. V. Sreenijin:

648. In section 28(2) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(n) for the words "regular service" the word "experience" shall be substituted.

### Shri T. P. Ramakrishnan:

649. In section 28(3) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(n) for the words "regular service" the word "experience" shall be substituted.

### Shri K. M. Sachindev:

650. In proviso to section 28(3) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(n) for the words "regular service" where ever it occurs the word "experience" shall be substituted.

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

651. Section 28A proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(n) shall be deleted.

## Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

652. In section 28A(2) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(n) for the word "Syndicate" the words "Vice Chancellor" shall be substituted.

## Shri Mons Joseph:

653. In section 28A(2) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(n) for the word "fifteen" the word "twelve" shall be substituted.

### Shri P. P. Sumod:

654. In section 30A(1) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(p) after the word "course" the words "or programme" shall be inserted.

#### Shri N. K. Akbar:

655. In section 30A(2) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(p) after the words "complete course" the words "or programme" shall be inserted.

### Shri A. C. Moideen:

656. In section 30A(2) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(p) after the words "every course" the words "or programme" shall be inserted.

#### Dr. K. T. Jaleel ·

657. In section 30A(2) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(p) after the words "every course" the words "or programme" shall be inserted.

# Shri M. Rajagopalan:

658. In section 30A(2)(a) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(p) after the word "course" the words "or programme" shall be inserted.

# Shri Najeeb Kanthapuram:

659. In section 30A(6) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(p) for the word "regularly" the word "yearly" shall be substituted.

## Shri Kurukkoli Moideen:

660. In section 30A(6) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(p) for the word "regularly" the word "yearly" shall be substituted.

# Shri A. K. M. Ashraf:

661. In section 30A(6) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by Clause 3(p) for the word "regularly" the word "yearly" shall be substituted.

# Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

662. In section 30B(1) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by Clause 3(p) for the word "System" the word "Council" shall be substituted.

# Smt. Kanathil Jameela:

663. Section 30C(3) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by Clause 3(p) shall be recast as follows:"Teachers or their recognized organisations may distribute and display written or printed or electronic material in campus without prior approval of the University so long as the distributed material is consistent with University policy and State law. The person or persons responsible for such material must be clearly indicated."

# Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

664. In section 30C(4) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by Clause 3(p) the word "functional" shall be inserted before the word "responsibilities".

# Shri Mons Joseph:

665. In section 31A(2)(f) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by Clause 3(r) the word "five" the word "seven" shall be substituted.

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

666. In section 31A(3) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by Clause 3(r) for the word "Syndicate" the word "vice-chancellor" shall be substituted.

# Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

667. In section 31A(3) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by Clause 3(r) for the word "Syndicate" the word "vice-chancellor" shall be substituted.

# Shri Eldose P. Kunnappillil:

668. Clause 3(t) shall be deleted.

# Shri Roji M. John:

669. Clause 3(t) shall be deleted.

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

670. The proviso to the section 35(5) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by Clause 3(t) shall be deleted.

# Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

671. Clause 3(t) shall be deleted.

### Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

672. In section 42(2) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(u), after the words "result and" the words "the Vice-Chancellor should be" shall be inserted.

#### Shri P. C. Vishnunadh:

673. In section 42(2) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(u), the words "and issue notification for the consitution of the respective authorities or bodies of the University" shall be deleted.

#### Shri Anwar Sadath:

674. In section 42(2) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(u), the words "and issue notification for the consitution of the respective authorities or bodies of the University" shall be deleted.

### Shri M. Vijin:

675. In section 42(2) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(u), shall be recast as follows:
'The Chief Election Officer shall appoint or entrust any officer subordinate to him to act as Returning Officer for elections to all authorities, bodies under the University'

### Smt. K. K. Rema:

676. In section 42(3) proposed to be amended in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(u), for the words "authority to prefer appeal" the words "appellate authority" shall be substituted.

#### Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

677. In section 42(3) proposed to be amended in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(u) after sub-section(2), the following shall be inserted as (3) and the remaining shall be renumbered accordingly; "To maintain integrity and prevent political interference, the power to approve notifications of university authority bodies after election shall be vested in the Vice Chancellor."

509/25.

#### Shri M. Vincent:

678. In section 42(3) proposed to be amended in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(u), shall be recast as follows:"(3) The Vice Chancellor shall be the authority to issue notification for the constitution of respective authorities or bodies of the University on completion of the election procedure and shall be Appellate Authority for all the election related complaints."

#### Shri I. C. Balakrishnan:

679. In section 42(3) proposed to be amended in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(u), shall be recast as follows:
"(3) The Vice Chancellor shall be the authority to issue notification for the constitution of respective authorities or bodies of the University on completion of the election procedure and shall be Appellate Authority for all the election related complaints."

#### Shri K. M. Sachindev:

680. In section 45(2) proposed to be amended in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(v), after the words "bank or", the word "the" shall be inserted.

# Smt. K. K. Shailaja Teacher:

681. In section 45(2) proposed to be amended in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(v) the word "Limited" shall be deleted.

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

682. Clause 3(w) shall be deleted.

### Shri I. C. Balakrishnan:

683. Clause 3(x) shall be deleted.

#### Shri P. C. Vishnunadh:

684. Clause 3(x) shall be deleted.

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

685. In section 50(8) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(x), for the words "only in such manner as may be specified by the funding agency" the words "by the Account General of India as may be prescribed by the Statutes" shall be substituted.

### Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

686. In section 53A(4) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(y), for the words "college council" the words "College Council" shall be substituted.

### Shri Mons Joseph:

687. In section 53A(5) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(y), for the word "two" the word "three" shall be substituted.

### Dr. Mathew Kuzhalnadan:

688. In section 56(i) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975, for the words "within such a time" the words "within such time" shall be substituted.

# Shri T. Siddique:

689. In section 56(i) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975, for the words "within such a time" the words "within such time" shall be substituted.

# Shri Linto Joseph:

690. In section 57(10) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(z)(ii) the words "issuance of" shall be deleted.

#### Shri P. Nandakumar:

691. In section 57(11) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975, by clause 3(z)(ii), for the words "If he" the words "If the aggrieved person" shall be substituted.

### Shri P. T. A. Rahim:

692. In section 57(11) proposed to be substituted in the Calicut University Act, 1975, by clause 3(z)(ii), for the words "he may" the words "he or she may" shall be substituted.

#### Shri T. I. Madhusoodanan:

693. Clause 3(za) shall be deleted.

### Shri K. M. Sachindev:

694. Clause 3(zb) shall be deleted.

#### Shri C. R. Mahesh:

695. In section 68U(1) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975, by clause 3(zc), the words "or reputed educational agencies" shall be deleted.

# Shri Saneeshkumar Joseph:

696. In section 68U(1) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975, by clause 3(zc), the words "or reputed educational agencies" shall be deleted.

### Shri K. Premkumar:

697. In section 68U(2) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975, by clause 3(zc), before the word "managed" the words "and shall be" shall be inserted.

# Shri P. Mammikutty:

698. In section 68U(2) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975, by clause 3(zc), the words "managed and maintained by the university" shall be deleted.

### Shri A. P. Anil Kumar:

699. In section 68U(2) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975, by clause 3(zc), the words "or reputed educational agencies" shall be deleted.

## Shri Sajeev Joseph:

700. In section 68U(2) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975, by clause 3(zc), the words "or reputed educational agencies" shall be deleted.

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

701. In section 79B(1) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(zd) the words "or be part of such a system established by the Government through any of its agencies" shall be deleted.

#### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

702. In section 79B(1) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(zd) the words "or be part of such a system established by the Government through any of its agencies" shall be deleted.

#### Shri N. A. Nellikkunnu:

703. In section 79C(2) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(zd) for the word "updated" the word "amended" shall be substituted.

#### Shri P. K. Basheer:

704. In section 79C(2) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(zd) for the word "updated" the word "amended" shall be substituted.

# Shri K. P. A. Majeed:

705. In section 79C(2) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(zd) for the word "updated" the word "amended" shall be substituted.

#### Dr. M. K. Muneer:

706. In section 79C(2) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(zd) for the word "updated" the word "amended" shall be substituted.

#### Shri Anwar Sadath:

707. In section 79(D)(1) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(zd) the words "or other similar" establishments" shall be deleted.

### Shri Sunny Joseph:

708. In section 79(D)(1) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(zd) the words "or other similar establishments" shall be deleted.

#### Shri Thiruvanchoor Radhakrishnan:

709. In section 79(D) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(zd), the following proviso shall be inserted: "Provided that the utilisation if any of the University/Affiliated College infrastructure and land shall only be with the prior approval of the chancellor and in the prescribed manner."

## Shri K. Babu (Thripoonithura):

710. In section 79(D) proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 3(zd), the following proviso shall be inserted: "Provided that the utilisation if any of the University/Affiliated College infrastructure and land shall only be with the prior approval of the chancellor and in the prescribed manner."

## നാലാം വകപ്പ്

#### Smt. K. K. Rema:

711. In clause 4(a) the word "clauses" shall be deleted.

#### Smt. K. K. Rema:

712. In section 2 (35) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(a), the word "college" coming after the words "means a" shall be deleted.

## Shri A. Raja:

713. In section 2 (36) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985, by clause 4(a) for the word "recognised" the word "established" shall be substituted.

### Shri M. M. Mani:

714. In section 2 (36) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985, by clause 4(a) for the word "recognised" the word "designated" shall be substituted.

## Shri K. U. Jenish Kumar:

715. In section 2 (36) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985, by clause 4(a) after the word "recognised" the words "or designated or established" shall be inserted.

# Shri Antony John:

716. In section 2 (37) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985, by clause 4(a) for the word "recognised" the word "designated" shall be substituted.

# Shri K. N. Unnikrishnan:

717. In section 2 (37) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985, by clause 4(a) after the word "recognised" the words "or designated or established" shall be inserted.

# Shri M. S. Arun Kumar:

718. In section 2 (37) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985, by clause 4(a) after the word "recognised" the word "established" shall be inserted.

## Smt. Daleema:

719. In section 2 (38) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985, by clause 4(a) for the word "recognised" the word " established " shall be substituted.

## Shri. K. J. Maxy:

720. In section 2 (38) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985, by clause 4(a) for the word "recognised" the word "established" shall be substituted.

Shri P. Ubaidulla:

721. Clause 4(b) shall be deleted.

Shri Roji M. John:

722. Clause 4(b) shall be deleted.

Shri M. Vincent:

723. Clause 4(b) shall be deleted.

Shri K. K. Ramachandran:

724. In section 8(1) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985, by clause 4(b) for the words and symbol "Minister-in-charge" the words and symbol "Minister, in charge" shall be substituted.

Smt. K. K. Rema:

725. In section 8(1) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(b) for the word "his" the word "their" shall be substituted.

Smt. U Prathibha:

726. Section 8(1) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(b) shall be recast as follows: "(1) By virtue of office of Minister, the Minister, in charge of the Department of Higher Education of the State shall be Pro-Chancellor of the University."

Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

727. Section 8(2) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(b) shall be deleted.

Shri D. K. Murali:

728. In section 8(2) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(b) the word "at any" shall be deleted.

729. In section 8(2) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(b) after the word "University" the words "within the timelimits as prescribed in the statutes" shall be inserted.

# Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

730. In section 8 proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(b) sub sections (3) to (5) shall be deleted and renumber the remaining accordingly.

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

731. Section 8(3) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(b) shall be deleted.

## Smt. K. K. Rema:

732. In section 8(3) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(b) the words "academic and" shall be deleted.

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

733. Section 8(4) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(b) shall be deleted.

# Smt. K. K. Rema:

734. In section 8(4) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(b) after the words "any matter" the words "other than academic matters" shall be inserted.

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

735. Section 8(5) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(b) shall be deleted.

736. In section 8(5) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(b) for the words "person or persons" the words "government officials" shall be substituted.

### Shri M. Mukesh:

737. In section 8(5) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(b) for the words "maintained by" the words "affiliated to" shall be substituted.

### Shri T. P. Ramakrishnan:

738. In section 8(5) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(b) after the words "maintained by" the words "or affiliated to" shall be inserted.

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

739. Section 8(6) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(b) shall be deleted.

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

740. Clause 4(c) shall be deleted.

## Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

741. In section 10(17) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(c) the word "emergency" wherever it occurs, the word "exigency" shall be substituted.

## Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

742. In section 10(17) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(c) for the word "requires" the word "warrants" shall be substituted.

# Smt. K. K. Shailaja Teacher:

743. In section 10(17) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(c) for the words "grounds

for the emergency and" the words "nature of emergency and the grounds for" shall be substituted.

# Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

744. In section 10(17) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(c) after the words "next meeting" the words "for ratification" shall be inserted.

## Shri K. U. Jenish Kumar:

- 745. Section 10(17) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(c) shall be recast as follows:
  - " (17) If at any time, except when any authority, body or various councils, as the case may be is in session, the Vice-Chancellor is satisfied that an emergency has arisen requiring him to take immediate action involving the exercise of any power vested in the authority, body or various councils, the Vice-Chancellor may take such action as he deems fit, and shall, as soon as may be, report the action taken by him to the authority, body or various councils, as the case may be, for approval."

# Shri Eldose P. Kunnappillil:

746. In the proviso to section 10(17) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(c) shall be deleted.

# Shri Rahul Mamkootathil:

747. In the proviso to section 10(17) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(c) shall be deleted.

# Shri P. Ubaidulla:

748. In the proviso to section 10(17) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(c) for the words "difference of opinion arising" the words "dissent occurs" shall be substituted.

Shri M. M. Mani:

749. In the proviso to section 10(17) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(c) for the word "existence" the word "nature" shall be substituted.

Shri T. Siddique:

750. In the proviso to section 10(17) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(c) for the word "Appellate Tribunal" the word "Chancellor" shall be substituted.

Shri T. J. Vinod:

751. In proviso to section 10(17) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(c) for the words "Appellate Tribunal" the word "Chancellor" shall be substituted.

DR. Mathew Kuzhalnadan:

752. Clause 4(d) shall be deleted.

Shri Saneeshkumar Joseph:

753. Clause 4(d) shall be deleted.

Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

754. Clause 4(d) shall be deleted.

Shri C. R. Mahesh:

755. Clause 4(d)(i) shall be deleted.

Shri Sajeev Joseph:

756. Clause 4(d)(i) shall be deleted.

Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

757. In section 11(1) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(d)(i) the words "and is also eligible for reappointment" shall be deleted

Shri K. Babu (Thripoonithura):

758. Clause 4(d)(ii) shall be deleted.

Shri A. P. Anil Kumar:

759. Clause 4(d)(ii) shall be deleted.

Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

760. Clause 4(d)(ii) shall be deleted.

Shri A. Raja:

761. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(d)(ii) for the words "Associate Professor" the word "Professor" shall be substituted.

## Shri I, C. Balakrishnan:

762. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(d)(ii) for the words "Associate Professor or principal of a college or an institution with not less than ten years teaching or research experience with a doctoral degree" the words "a Professor" shall be substituted.

## Shri M. Vincent:

763. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(d)(ii) for the words "Associate Professor or principal of a college or an institution with not less than ten years teaching or research experience with a doctoral degree" the word "a Professor" shall be substituted.

# Shri P. K. Basheer:

764. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(d)(ii) for the word "ten" the word "fifteen" shall be substituted.

# Shri K. P. A. Majeed:

765. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(d)(ii) for the word "ten" the word "fifteen" shall be substituted.

#### Dr. M. K. Muneer:

766. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(d)(ii) for the word "ten" the word "fifteen" shall be substituted.

#### Shri N. A. Nellikkunnu:

767. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(d)(ii) for the word "ten" the word "fifteen" shall be substituted.

### Shri Xavier Chittilappilly:

768. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(d)(ii) for the words "teaching or research" the word "of teaching" shall be substituted.

### Smt. K. K. Rema:

769. In section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(d)(ii) the words "or research" shall be deleted.

#### Shri K. Ansalan:

770. Section 11(3) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi Act 1985 by clause 4(d)(ii) shall be recast as follows:"The Pro-Vice-Chancellor shall be a whole-time salaried academic and administrative officer of the University and who has held the post of Professor / Associate Professor."

# Shri Sunny Joseph:

771. Clause 4(d)(iii) shall be deleted.

#### Shri Thiruvanchoor Radhakrishnan:

772. Clause 4(d)(iii) shall be deleted.

# Shri P. P. Chitharanjan:

773. In section 18(9) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(f) for the word "constituted" the word "reconstituted" shall be substituted.

# Shri Eldose P. Kunnappillil:

774. In section 18(9) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(f) for the word "one-third" the word "two-third" shall be substituted.

# Shri Roji M. John:

775. In section 18(9) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(f) for the words and symbols "one-third" the words and symbols "two-third" shall be substituted.

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

776. In section 18(9) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(f) for the word "Registrar" the words "Vice Chancellor" shall be substituted.

# Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

777. In section 18(9) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(f) for the word "Registrar" the words "Vice Chancellor" shall be substituted.

# Shri T. J. Vinod:

778. In section 18(9) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(f) for the word "Registrar" the words "Vice-Chancellor" shall be substituted.

# Shri Rahul Mamkootathil:

779. In section 18(9) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(f) for the word "Registrar" the words "Vice Chancellor" shall be substituted.

Shri A. K. M. Ashraf:

780. Clause 4(g) shall be deleted.

Shri Najeeb Kanthapuram:

781. Clause 4(g) shall be deleted.

Shri Kurukkoli Moideen:

782. Clause 4(g) shall be deleted.

Shri A. Raja :

783. Under the heading Ex-Officio members in section 21 proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(h)the following item "(b) Pro-Chancellor" shall be inserted and the remaining shall be re-lettered accordingly

Shri T. Siddique:

784. In item (a) under the heading "Other Members" in section 21 proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(h), for the word "Eight" the word "Twelve" shall be substituted.

Dr. Mathew Kuzhalnadan:

785. In item (a) under the heading "Other Members" in section 21 proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(h), for the word "Eight" the word "Twelve" shall be substituted.

Shri P. V. Sreenijin:

786. In item (a)(1) under the heading "Other Members" in section 21 proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(h), shall be recast as follows; "(i)six shall be persons who are not teachers, of whom one shall be a person belonging to a Scheduled Caste or Scheduled Tribe and one shall be a women."

787. The explanation to item (iii) of sub-section (a) under the heading "Other Members" of section 21 proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(h) for the word "unaided" the word "aided" shall be substituted.

### Shri C. R. Mahesh:

788. In item (c) under the heading "Other Members" in section 21, proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(h), for the word "Syndicate" the word "Vice-Chancellor" shall be substituted.

### Shri Saneeshkumar Joseph:

789. In item (c) under the heading "Other Members" in Section 21, proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(h), for the word "Syndicate" the word "Vice-Chancellor" shall be substituted.

#### Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

790. In item (c) under the heading "Other Members" in section 21 proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(h), for the word "Syndicate" the word "Vice-Chancellor" shall be substituted.

#### Shri K. N. Unnikrishnan:

791. In section 21(d) under the heading "Other members" proposed to be substituted in the Mahathma Gandhi University Act 1985, by clause 4(h)(ii)(c) for the word "two" the digit "2" shall be substituted.

#### Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

792. In section 23(xiva) proposed to be substituted in the Mahathma Gandhi University Act, 1985, by clause 4(j)(iii) for the word "authorities" the word "institutions" shall be substituted.

#### Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

793. In section 23(xiva) proposed to be substituted in the Mahathma Gandhi University Act 1985, by clause 4(j)(iii) for the words "it may determine" the words "in accordance with provisos and statute" shall be substituted.

### Shri N. Samsudheen:

794. The section 23(xv) proposed to be substituted in the Mahathma Gandhi University Act 1985, by clause 4(j)(iv) shall be recast as follows:-

"(xv) to conduct University Examinations and issue certificates accordingly."

#### Shri U. A. Lathif:

795. The section 23(xv) proposed to be substituted in the Mahathma Gandhi University Act 1985, by clause 4(j)(iv) shall be recast as follows:-

"(xv) to conduct University Examinations and issue certificates accordingly."

#### Shri P. Ubaidulla:

796. The section 23(xv) proposed to be substituted in the Mahathma Gandhi University Act 1985, by clause 4(j)(iv) shall be recast as follows:-

"(xv) to conduct University Examinations and issue certificates accordingly."

#### Shri P. Abdul Hameed:

797. The section 23(xv) proposed to be substituted in the Mahathma Gandhi University Act 1985, by clause 4(j)(iv) shall be recast as follows:-

"(xv) to conduct University Examinations and issue certificates accordingly."

#### Shri A. K. M. Ashraf:

798. In section 23(xvii) proposed to be substituted in the Mahathma Gandhi University Act 1985, by clause 4(j)(v) after the words "to fix the" the words "rate of " shall be inserted.

### Shri Kurukkoli Moideen:

799. In section 23(xvii) proposed to be substituted in the Mahathma Gandhi University Act 1985, by clause 4(j)(v) after the words "to fix the" the words "rate of" shall be inserted.

# Shri Najeeb Kanthapuram:

800. In section 23(xvii) proposed to be substituted in the Mahathma Gandhi University Act 1985, by clause 4(j)(v) after the words "to fix the" the words "rate of" shall be inserted.

### Shri P. K. Basheer:

801. In section 23(xx) proposed to be substituted in the Mahathma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(j)(vi) for the word "maintaining" the words "carry on" shall be substituted.

## Shri K. P. A. Majeed:

802. In section 23(xx) proposed to be substituted in the Mahathma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(j)(vi) for the word "maintaining" the words "carry on" shall be substituted.

### Dr. M. K. Muneer:

803. In section 23(xx) proposed to be substituted in the Mahathma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(j)(vi) for the word "maintaining" the words "carry on" shall be substituted.

## Shri N. A. Nellikkunnu:

804. In section 23(xx) proposed to be substituted in the Mahathma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(j)(vi) for the word "maintaining" the words "carry on" shall be substituted.

## Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

805. In section 23(xx) proposed to be substituted in the Mahathma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(j)(vi) for the word "disregard" the word "violations" shall be substituted.

### Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

806. In section 23(xx) proposed to be substituted in the Mahathma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(j)(vi) after the word "recognition" the words "giving them an opportunity to be heard" shall be added.

## Shri Antony John:

807. In second proviso to section 24(4) proposed to be substituted in the Mahathma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(k) for the word "he" the words "member of the Academic Council" shall be substituted.

## Shri A. S. Arun Kumar:

808. Clause 4(1)(1) after the word "programes" the words "and courses" shall be inserted.

### Shri P. Abdul Hameed:

809. In section 25A(2)(g) proposed to be inserted in the Mahathma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(m) after the word "two" the word "academic" shall be inserted.

#### Shri P. Ubaidulla:

810. In section 25A(2)(g) proposed to be inserted in the Mahathma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(m) after the word "two" the word "academic" shall be inserted.

## Shri N. Samsudheen:

811. In section 25(A)(2)(g) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(m) after the word "two" the word "academic "shall be inserted.

#### Shri U. A. Lathif:

812. In section 25(A)(2)(g) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(m) after the word "two" the word "academic"shall be inserted.

813. In section 25A(2)(g) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(m) after the word "researchers" the words "having a doctoral degree for any of the recognised Universities" shall be inserted.

### Smt. U. Prathibha:

814. In section 25 A (3) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(m) for the words "the members present shall elect one member from among themselves to" the words on a symbols "the Pro-Vice- Chancellor" shall be substituted.

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

815. In section 25A(3) proposed to be amended in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(m) for the words "the members present shall elect one member from among themselves to preside over the meeting" the words "a person designated by the Vice-Chancellor shall preside over the meeting" shall be substituted.

## Shri A. P. Anil Kumar:

816. In section 28 (2) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(o) for the word "Syndicate" the word "Chancellor" shall be substituted.

## Shri Sajeev Joseph:

817. In section 28(2) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(o) for the word "Syndicate" the word "Chancellor" shall be substituted.

# Shri K. J. Maxy:

818. In section 28(2) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(0) for the words "regular service" the word "experience" shall be substituted.

#### Shri K. N. Unnikrishnan:

819. In section 28(2) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(o) for the words "regular service" the word "experience" shall be substituted.

#### Smt. K. K. Rema:

820. In section 28(2) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(0) after the words "regular service", the words "as teacher in any of the institutions under recognised universities in kerala" shall be added.

#### Smt. Daleema:

821. In section 28(3) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(o) for the words "regular service" the word "experience" shall be substituted.

#### Smt. K. K. Rema:

822. In section 28(3) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(o) after the words "regular service" the words "as teacher in any of the institutions under recognised University in Kerala" shall be added.

## Shri K. U. Jenish Kumar:

823. In the proviso to section 28(3) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(o) for the words "regular service" the word "experience" shall be substituted.

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

824. Section 28A proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(o) shall be deleted.

### Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

825. In section 28A(2) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(o) for the word "Syndicate" the word "Vice Chancellor" shall be substituted.

826. In section 28A(6) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(o) after the words "shall be" the word "as" shall be inserted.

# Shri K. K. Ramachandran:

827. In section 30A(1) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(q) after the word "course" the words "or programme" shall be inserted.

# Smt. K. K. Shailaja Teacher:

828. In section 30A(2) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(q) after the words "complete course" the words "or programme" shall be inserted.

# Shri K. J. Maxy:

829. In section 30A(2) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(q) after the words "every course" the words "or programme" shall be inserted.

# Smt. K. K. Rema:

830. In section 30A(2)(a) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(q) for the words "the topics" the words "all the topics which are" shall be substituted.

# Shri U. R. Pradeep:

831. In section 30A(2)(a) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(q) after the word "course" the words "or programme" shall be added.

# Shri Xavier Chittilappilly:

832. In section 30A(2)(c) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(q) after the word "course" the words "or programme" shall be inserted.

833. In section 30A(d) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(q), after the word "location" the symbol and words ",time and duration of instruction" shall be inserted.

### Smt. K. K. Rema:

834. In section 30A(5) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(q) after the word "members" the words "without causing any interruption to the regular functioning of the institution" shall be inserted.

### Smt. K. K. Rema:

835. In section 30A(5) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(q) after the word "demonstration" the words "after informing in writing to the head of the institution" shall be added.

### Smt. K. K. Rema:

836. In section 30B(1) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(q) for the word "Grievance" the word "Grievances" shall be substituted.

## Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

837. In section 30B(1) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(q) for the word "System" the word "Council" shall be substituted.

### Dr. K. T. Jaleel:

838. In section 30C(3) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(q) for the words "groups or" the word "recognized" shall be substituted.

## Smt. K. K. Rema:

839. In section 30C(3) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(q) for the words "State law" the words "laws of the land" shall be substituted.

840. In section 30C(4) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(q) before the word "improving" the words and symbol "acquiring more knowledge," shall be substituted.

#### Smt. K. K. Rema:

841. In section 30C(4) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(q) for the words "related to their responsibilities" the words "in connection with the disciplines" shall be substituted.

#### Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

842. In section 30C(4) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(q) before the word "responsibilities" the word "functional" shall be inserted.

#### Smt. K. K. Rema:

843. In section 30C(6)(a) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(q) for the word "classroom," the words "classroom activities and other offline" shall be substituted.

#### Smt. K. K. Rema:

844. In section 30C(6)(e) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(q) the words "work" the word "works" shall be substituted.

#### Smt. K. K. Rema:

845. In section 30C(6)(f) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(q) for the word "directing" the words "provide proper guidance in the preparation of" shall be substituted.

846. In section 30C(6)(g) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(q) the words "without any subjectivity" shall be added at the end.

### Smt. K. K. Rema:

847. In section 31(3C) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(r)(iii) the word "finances" the words "financial management" shall be substituted.

### Smt. K. K. Rema:

848. In section 31(4) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(r)(iv) for the word "procedure," the words "procedures to be followed by it" shall be substituted.

## Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

849. In section 31A(3) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(s) for the word "Syndicate" the word "Vice-Chanceller" shall be substituted.

#### Smt. K. K. Rema:

850. In section 31A(6) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(s) for the words "their entering upon" the words "occupation of" shall be substituted.

### Smt. K. K. Rema:

851. In section 31A(8) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985, by clause 4(s), for the word "when" the word "whenever" shall be substituted.

### Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

852. Clause 4(u) shall be deleted.

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

853. Clause 4(u) shall be deleted.

## Shri Mons Joseph:

854. In section 36(4) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985, by clause 4(u), for the word "deal" the word "handled" shall be substituted.

# Shri K. Babu (Thripoonithura):

855. The proviso to section 36(5) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(u) shall be deleted.

# Shri Thiruvanchoor Radhakrishnan:

856. The proviso to section 36(5) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(u) shall be deleted.

# Shri Antony John:

857. In clause 4(v) after the words "bank or" the word "the" shall be inserted.

# Shri A. Raja:

858. In clause 4(v) the word "Limited" shall be deleted.

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

859. In section 52(9) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985, by clause 4(w), for the words "only in such manner as may be specified by the funding agency" the words "by the Accountant General of India as may be prescribed by the Statutes" shall be substituted.

### Smt. K. K. Rema:

860. Clause 4(x) shall be deleted.

861. In the proviso to section 55A(5) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(x) for the word "his" wherever it occurs the word "their" shall be substituted.

#### Shri M. V. Govindan Master:

862. In section 59(9) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(y)(ii) the words "issuance of" shall be deleted.

### Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

863. In section 59(9) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(y)(ii) for the word "statues" the word "statutes" shall be substituted.

#### Dr. K. T. Jaleel:

864. In section 59(10) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(y)(ii) for the words "If he" the words "If the aggrieved person" shall be substituted.

## Shri Murali Perunelly:

865. In section 59(10) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(y)(ii) for the words "he may" the words "he or she may" shall be substituted.

#### Smt. K. K. Rema:

866. In the proviso to section 63(3) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(z) after the word "Vice-Chancellor" the words "before issuing such orders" shall be

#### Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

added.

867. Clause 4(za) shall be deleted.

868. In section 89A(1) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(zb) the words "or be part of such a system established by the Government through any of its agencies" shall be deleted.

## Shri I. C. Balakrishnan:

869. In section 89C(1) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(zb) the words "or other similar establishments" shall be deleted.

#### Shri P. C. Vishnunadh:

870. In section 89C(1) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(zb) the words "or other similar establishments" shall be deleted.

## Shri Anwar Sadath:

871. In section 89(C) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(zb), the following proviso shall be inserted namely;

"Provided that the utilisation if any of the University/Affiliated College infrastructure and land shall only be with the prior approval of the Chancellor and in the prescribed manner."

# Shri Sunny Joseph:

872. In section 89(C) proposed to be substituted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(zb), the following proviso shall be inserted namely;

"Provided that the utilisation if any of the University/Affiliated College infrastructure and land shall only be with the prior approval of the Chancellor and in the prescribed manner."

#### Shri M. M. Mani:

873. In section 122(2) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(zc) before the word "managed" the word "and shall be inserted

### Smt. U. Prathibha:

874. In section 122(2) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(zc) the words "managed and maintained by the University" shall be deleted.

#### Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

875. In section 122(2) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(zc) the words "reputed educational agencies" shall be deleted.

#### Shri Rahul Mamkootathil:

876. In section 122(2) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(zc) the words "or reputed educational agencies" shall be deleted.

## Shri Eldose P. Kunnappillil:

877. In section 122(2) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(zc) the words "or reputed educational agencies" shall be deleted.

# Shri Roji M. John:

878. In section 122(2) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(zc) the words "or reputed educational agencies" shall be deleted.

#### Shri M. Vincent:

879. In section 122(2) proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by clause 4(zc) the words "or reputed educational agencies" shall be deleted.

# അഞ്ചാം വകുപ്പ്

### Shri Thiruvanchoor Radhakrishnan:

880. Clause 5(b) shall be deleted.

Shri Sunny Joseph:

881. Clause 5(b) shall be deleted.

Shri Najeeb Kanthapuram:

882. Clause 5(b) shall be deleted.

Shri A. K. M. Ashraf:

883. Clause 5(b) shall be deleted.

Shri P. Ubaidulla:

884. Clause 5(b) shall be deleted.

Shri Kurukkoli Moideen:

885. Clause 5(b) shall be deleted.

Smt. Santhakumari K.:

886. In the marginal heading of section 9(1) proposed to be substituted the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(b) before the word "Pro-Chancellor" the word "The" shall be inserted.

## Shri A. Raja:

887. In section 9 (1) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit, Act 1994 by clause 5(b) for the words and symbols "Minister-in-charge" the words and symbol "Minister, in charge" shall be substituted.

# Smt. K. K. Shailaja Teacher:

888. Section 9(1) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act 1994 by clause 5 (b) shall be recast as follows.

"9. The Pro-Chancellor.-(1) By virtue of office of Minister, the Minister, in charge of the Department of Higher Education shall be the Pro-Chancellor of the University".

889. Section 9(2) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(b) shall be deleted.

### Shri P. V. Sreenijin:

890. In section 9(2) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit, Act 1994 by clause 5(b) the words "at any "shall be deleted.

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

891. Section 9(3) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(b) shall be deleted.

#### Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

892. Section 9(3) to (5) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(b) shall be deleted.

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

893. Section 9(4) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(b) shall be deleted.

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

894. Section 9(5) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(b) shall be deleted.

# Shri A. Raja:

895. In section 9(5) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(b), after the words "maintained by" the word "or affiliated to" shall be inserted.

## Shri K. K. Ramachandran:

896. In section 9(5) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(b) for the words "maintained by" the words "affiliated to" shall be substituted.

897. Section 9(6) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(b) shall be deleted.

## Shri P. P. Chitharanjan:

898. Item (i) under "Nominated Members" proposed to be amended in the section 12 in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(c)(iii)(a) shall recast as follows:

"(i) Four eminent scholars representing Sanskrit, Indology, Indian Philosophy and any of the Indian languages, nominated by the Government for a period of four years at a time"

#### Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

899. In item (ii) under Nominal Members in the section 12 proposed to be amended in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(C(iii)(b):

(i) after the word "five" the word "exceptional" shall be inserted.

(ii) for the word "government" the word "Vice Chancellor" shall be substituted.

(iii) before the word "teacher" the words "senior most" shall be substituted.

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

900. Item (iv) under "Nominal Member" in section 12 proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(c)(iii)(c) for the word "Syndicate" the word "Vice-Chancellor" shall be substituted.

# Shri Kadakampally Surendran:

901. Item (iv) under "Nominated Members" in section 12 of Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 proposed to be amended by clause 5(c)(iii)(c) shall be recast as follows: "One Dean of the Faculty nominated by the Syndicate as per the seniority for a period of 2 years based on rotation."

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

902. Clause 5(d) shall be deleted.

509/25.

#### Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

903. Under the item (ii) of the section 16(3) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(e)(i) after the words "research scholar" the words "who has completed a minimum of one year in research work" shall be inserted.

#### Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

904. In section 18A(1) proposed to be amended in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(g) for the words "transfer and research related" the words "exchange and research oriented" shall be substituted.

#### Shri N. A. Nellikkunnu:

905. In section 18A(2)(g) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(g) after the word "three" the word "academic" shall be inserted.

### Dr. M. K. Muneer:

906. In section 18A(2)(g) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(g) after the word "three" the word "academic" shall be inserted.

#### Shri P. K. Basheer:

907. In section 18A(2)(g) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(g) after the word "three" the word "academic" shall be inserted.

# Shri K. P. A. Majeed:

908. In section 18A(2)(g) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(g) after the word "three" the word "academic" shall be inserted.

# Shri Xavier Chittilappilly:

909. In section 18A(3) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(g) for the words "the members present shall elect one member from

among themselves to" the words "the Pro-Vice-Chancellor shall" shall be substituted.

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

910. In section 18A(3) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(g) for the words "the members present shall elect one member from among themselves to preside over the meeting" the words "a person designated by the Vice Chancellor shall preside over the meeting" shall be substituted.

## Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

911. In section 21A(2)(f) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(h) for the word "syndicate" the word "Vice-Chancellor" shall be substituted.

## Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

912. In section 21A(2)(g) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(h) for the word "syndicate" the word "Vice-Chancellor" shall be substituted.

# Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

913. In section 21A(2)(h) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(h) for the word "syndicate" the word "Vice-Chancellor" shall be substituted.

# Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

914. In section 21A(3) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(h) for the word "syndicate" the word "Vice-Chancellor" shall be substituted.

915. In section 21A(3) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(h) for the word "syndicate" the word "Vice-Chancellor" shall be substituted.

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

916. Clause 5(i) shall be deleted.

## Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

917. In section 26(7) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(i) for the word "emergency" the word "exigency" shall be substituted wherever it occurs.

## Shri M. Vijin:

918. In section 26(7) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(i) for the words "grounds for the emergency and" the words "nature of the emergency and the grounds for" shall be substituted.

# Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

- 919. In section 26(7) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(i)
  - (i) for the word "emergency" wherever it occurs the word "exigency" shall be substituted.
  - (ii) after the word "session" the words "for ratification" shall be inserted.

## Shri P. C. Vishnunadh:

920. The proviso section 26(7) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(i) shall be deleted.

#### Shri Anwar Sadath:

921. In the proviso to section 26(7) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(i) shall be deleted.

### Shri M. S. Arun Kumar:

922. In the proviso to section 26(7) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(i) for the word "existence" the word "nature" shall be substituted.

#### Shri I. C. Balakrishnan:

923. In the proviso to section 26(7) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(i) for the word "Appellate Tribunal" the word "Chancellor" shall be substituted.

#### Shri M. Vincent:

924. 'In the proviso to section 26(7) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(i) for the word "Appellate Tribunal" the word "Chancellor" shall be substituted.

# Smt. K. K. Shailaja Teacher:

925. The section 26(7) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(i) shall be recast as follows:-

"(7) if at any time, except when any authority, body or various councils, as the case may be is in session, the Vice-Chancellor is satisfied that an emergency has arisen requiring him to take immediate action involving the exercise of any power vested in the authority, body or various councils, the Vice-Chancellor may take such action as he deems fit, and shall, as soon as may be, report the action taken by him to the authority, body or various councils, as the case may be, for approval."

# Shri Roji M. John:

926. Clause 5(j) shall be deleted.

Shri Eldose P. Kunnappillil:

927. Clause 5(j) shall be deleted.

Shri A. P. Anil Kumar:

928. Clause 5(j)(i) shall be deleted.

Shri K. Babu (Thripoonithura):

929. Clause 5(j)(i) shall be deleted.

Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

930. In section 27(1) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(j)(i) the words "and is also eligible for reappointment" shall be deleted.

Shri Thiruvanchoor Radhakrishnan:

931. Clause 5(j)(ii) shall be deleted.

Shri Sunny Joseph:

932. Clause 5(j)(ii) shall be deleted.

Shri Anwar Sadath:

933. Clause 5(j)(iii) shall be deleted.

Shri P. C. Vishnunadh:

934. Clause 5(j)(iii) shall be deleted.

Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

935. Clause 5(j)(iii) shall be deleted.

Shri Kadakampally Surendran:

936. In section 27(3) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(j)(iii), for the words "Associate Professor" the word "Professor" shall be substituted.

## Shri M. Vincent:

937. In section 27(3) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(j)(iii) for the words "Associate Professor or Principal of a college or an institution with not less than ten years teaching or research experience with a doctoral degree", the words "a Professor" shall be substituted.

# Shri I. C. Balakrishnan:

938. In section 27(3) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(j)(iii) for the words "Associate Professor or Principal of a college or an institution with not less than ten years teaching or research experience with a doctoral degree", the words "a Professor" shall be substituted.

# Shri P. Ubaidulla:

939. 'In section 27(3) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(j)(iii), for the word "ten" the word "fifteen" shall be substituted.

# Shri P. Abdul Hameed:

940. In section 27(3) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(j)(iii) for the word "ten" the word "fifteen" shall be substituted.

# Shri N. Samsudheen:

941. In section 27(3) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(j)(iii) for the word "ten" the word "fifteen" shall be substituted.

# Shri U. A. Lathif:

942. In section 27(3) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by Clause 5(j)(iii) for the word "ten" the word "fifteen" shall be substituted.

## Shri M. Noushad:

943. In section 27(3) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act,1994 by Clause 5(j)(iii) for the words "teaching or research" the words "of teaching" shall be substituted.

### Shri T. P. Ramakrishnan:

944. In section 27(3) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act,1994 by Clause 5(j)(iii) shall be recast as follows-:

"The Pro-Vice-chancellor shall be a whole-time salaried academic and administrative officer of the University and who has held the post of Professor / Associate Professor".

## Shri T. P. Ramakrishnan:

945. In section 33(4) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act,1994 by Clause 5(ka) before the word "Kerala" the word "the" shall be inserted.

# Shri M. V. Govindan Master:

946. In section 33(4) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act,1994 by Clause 5(ka) the word "Limited" shall be deleted.

## Shri Roji M. John:

947. Clause 5(1) shall be deleted.

# Shri Eldose P. Kunnappillil:

948. Clause 5(1) shall be deleted.

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

949. In section 38(11) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act,1994 by Clause 5(l) for the words "only in such manner as may be specified by the funding agency" the words "by the Accountant General of India as may be prescribed by the Statutes" shall be substituted.

## Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

950. Section 38(11) proposed to be substituted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act,1994 by Clause 5(l) shall be recast as follows:

"Notwithstanding anything in the foregoing provisions, accounts of funds granted by external funding agencies for specific purposes, objectives, or programs shall be audited by the Local Fund Audit Department and the C&AG."

#### Shri T. J. Vinod:

951. Clause 5(m) shall be deleted.

# Shri Rahul Mamkootathil:

952. Clause 5(m) shall be deleted.

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

953. Clause 5(m) shall be deleted.

#### Shri P. Nandakumar:

954. In section 47A(1) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(n), after the word "course" in the words "or programme" shall be inserted.

### Shri K. V. Sumesh:

955. In section 47A(2) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(n), after the words "complete course" in the words "or programme" shall be inserted.

## Shri C. H. Kunhambu:

956. In section 47A(2) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(n), after the words "every course" in the words "or programme" shall be inserted.

#### Shri K. M. Sachindev:

957. In section 47A(2)(a) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(n), after the word "course" in the words "or programme" shall be inserted.

# Shri P. V. Sreenijin:

958. In section 47A(2)(c) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(n), after the word "course" in the words "or programme" shall be inserted.

## Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

959. In section 47A(4) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(n), shall be recast as follows:"Students have the right to join any lawful association of their choice, and the University shall not discriminate against them based on their membership in such and association or group"

# Shri K. K. Ramachandran:

960. In section 47C(3) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(n), shall be recast as follows:-

"Teachers or their recognized organisation may distribute and display written or printed or electronic material in campus without prior approval of the University so long as the distributed material is consistent with University policy and State law. The person or persons responsible for such material must be clearly indicated."

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

961. In section 52A(1) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(0), the words "or be part of such a system establised by the Government through any of its agencies" shall be deleted.

## Shri T. Siddique:

962. In section 52(C) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(o), the flowing proviso shall be inserted; "Provided that the utilisation if any of the University/ Affiliated College infrastructure and land shall only be with the prior approval of the chancellor and in the prescribed manner".

#### Dr. Mathew Kuzhalnadan:

963. In section 52(C) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 5(o), the flowing proviso shall be inserted; "Provided that the utilisation if any of the University/ Affiliated College infrastruture and land shall only be with the prior approval of the chancellor and in the prescribed manner".

## <u>ആറാം വകപ്പ്</u>

#### Shri K. V. Sumesh:

964. In section 2(xxxv) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act 1996, by clause 6(a) for the word "recognised" the word "designated" shall be substituted.

## Shri M. Vijin:

965. In section 2(xxxvi) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act 1996, by clause 6(a) for the word "recognised" the word "designated" shall be substituted.

#### Shri C. H. Kunhambu:

966. In section 2(xxxvi) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act 1996, by clause 6(a) for the word "recognised" the word "designated" shall be substituted.

#### Shri K. P. Kunhammed Kutti Master:

967. In section 2(xxxvii) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act 1996, by clause 6(a) for the word "recognised" the words "designated" shall be substituted.

#### Shri K. U. Jenish Kumar:

968. In section 2(xxxv) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act 1996, by clause 6(a) for the word "recognised" the word "established" shall be substituted.

### Shri Linto Joseph:

969. In section 2(xxxvii) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act 1996, by clause 6(a) for the word "recognised" the words "established" shall be substituted.

### Shri Thottathil Ravindran:

970. In section 2(xxxv) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act 1996, by clause 6(a) after the word "recognised" the words "or designated or established" shall be inserted.

#### Shri K. M. Sachindev:

971. In section 2(xxxvi) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act 1996, by clause 6(a) after the word "recognised" the words "or designated or established" shall be inserted.

#### Shri T. I. Madhusoodanan:

972. In section 2(xxxvii) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act 1996, by clause 6(a) after the word "recognised" the words "or designated or established" shall be inserted.

#### Shri P. Ubaidulla:

973. Clause 6(b) shall be deleted.

# Shri Saneeshkumar Joseph:

974. Clause 6(b) shall be deleted.

#### Shri C. R. Mahesh:

975. Clause 6(b) shall be deleted.

Shri Kurukkoli Moideen:

976. Clause 6(b) shall be deleted.

Shri A. K. M. Ashraf:

977. Clause 6(b) shall be deleted.

Shri Najeeb Kanthapuram:

978. Clause 6(b) shall be deleted.

Shri M. Rajagopalan:

979. In section 8(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by Clause 6(b) for the words and symbol "Minister-incharge" the words and symbol "Minister, in charge" shall be substituted.

## DR. K. T. Jaleel :

980. Section 8(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 6(b) shall be recast as follows.

"(1) By virtue of office of Minister, the Minister, in charge of the Department of Higher Education of the State shall be the Pro-Chancellor of the University."

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

981. Section 8(2) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by Clause 6(b) shall be deleted and the remaining section shall be numbered accordingly.

Smt. K. K. Shailaja Teacher:

982. In section 8(2) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by Clause 6(b) the words "at any" shall be deleted.

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

983. Section 8(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by Clause 6(b) shall be deleted and the remaining section shall be numbered accordingly.

984. Section 8(4) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by Clause 6(b) shall be deleted and the remaining section shall be numbered accordingly.

# Shri Abid Hussain Thangal:

985. Section 8(5) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by Clause 6(b) shall be deleted and the remaining section shall be numbered accordingly.

## Shri T. P. Ramakrishnan:

986. In section 8(5) proposed to be substituted the Kannur University Act, 1996 by Clause 6(b) for the words "maintained by" the words "affiliated to" shall be substituted.

### Smt. Kanathil Jameela:

987. In section 8(5) proposed to be substituted the Kannur University Act, 1996 by Clause 6(b) for the words "maintained by" the words "or affiliated to" shall be substituted.

# Prof. Abid Hussain Tangal:

988. In section 8(6) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by Clause 6(b) shall be deleted and the remaining shall be renumbered accornigly.

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

989. In section 11(1) of the Kannur University Act, 1996 proposed to be ammended by clause 6(c) shall be deleted.

# Shri Sajeev Joseph:

990. Proviso to section 11(1) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 clause 6(c) shall be deleted.

## Shri A. P. Anil Kumar:

991. Proviso to section 11(1) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 clause 6(c) shall be deleted.

## Shri P. Nandakumar:

992. In section 11(1) of the Kannur University Act, 1996 proposed to be substituted by clause 6(c) for the words "grounds for the emergency and" the words "nature of the emergency and the grounds for" shall be substituted.

# Shri P. Ubaidulla:

993. In the proviso to section 11(1) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 clause 6(c) for the words "difference of opinion arising" the words "dissent occurs" shall be substituted.

# Shri M. Vijin:

994. In the proviso to the section 11(1) of the Kannur University Act, 1996 proposed to be substituted by clause 6(c) for the word "existence" the word "nature" shall be substituted.

# Shri Thiruvanchoor Radhakrishnan:

995. In the proviso to the section 11(1) of the Kannur University Act, 1996 proposed to be substituted by clause 6(c) for the word "Appellate Tribunal" the word "Chancellor" shall be substituted.

# Shri K. Babu (Thripoonithura):

996. In the proviso to the section 11(1) of the Kannur University Act, 1996 proposed to be substituted by clause 6(c) for the word "Appellate Tribunal" the word "Chancellor" shall be substituted.

# Shri Sunny Joseph:

997. Clause 6 (d) shall be deleted.

# Shri Anwar Sadath:

998. Clause 6 (d) shall be deleted.

Shri P. C. Vishnunadh:

999. Clause 6 (d)(i) shall be deleted.

Shri I. C. Balakrishnan:

1000. Clause 6(d)(i) shall be deleted.

Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

1001. In section 13(1) of the Kannur University Act, 1996 proposed to be amended by clause 6(d)(i) the words "and is also eligible for reappointment" shall be deleted.

Shri M. Vincent:

1002. Clause 6(d)(ii) shall be deleted.

Shri Roji M. John:

1003. Clause 6(d)(ii) shall be deleted.

Shri Eldose P. Kunnappillil:

1004. Clause 6(d)(iii) shall be deleted.

Shri Rahul Mamkootathil:

1005. Clause 6(d)(iii) shall be deleted.

Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

1006. Clause 6(d)(iii) shall be deleted.

Shri K. M. Sachindev:

1007. In section 13(3) proposed to be amended by clause 6(d)(iii) after the words "post of" the word and symbol "Professor/" shall be inserted.

Shri Linto Joseph:

1008. In section 13(3) of the Kannur University Act, 1996 proposed to be substituted by clause 6(d)(iii) for the words "Associate Professor" the word "Professor" shall be substituted.

## Shri T. Siddique:

1009. In section 13(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 6(d)(iii) for the words "Associate Professor or principal of a college or an institution with not less than ten years teaching research experience with a doctoral degree" the words "a Professor" shall be substituted.

#### Shri T. J. Vinod:

1010. In section 13(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 6(d)(iii) for the words "Associate Professor or principal of a college or an institution with not less than ten years teaching research experience with a doctoral degree" the words "a Professor" shall be substituted.

#### Shri N. A. Nellikkunnu:

1011. In section 13(3) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 6(d)(iii) for the words "ten years" the word "fifteen years" shall be substituted.

#### Shri P. K. Basheer:

1012. In section 13(3) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 6(d)(iii) for the words "ten years" the word "fifteen years" shall be substituted.

# Shri K. P. A. Majeed:

1013. In section 13(3) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 6(d)(iii) for the words "ten years" the word "fifteen years" shall be substituted.

#### Dr. M. K. Muneer:

1014. In section 13(3) proposed to be inserted in the Kamur University Act, 1996 by clause 6(d)(iii) for the words "ten years" the word "fifteen years" shall be substituted.

#### Shri T. I. Madhusoodanan:

1015. In section 13(3) of the Kannur University Act, 1996 proposed to be substituted by clause 6(d)(iii) for the words "teaching or research" the word "of teaching" shall be substituted.

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

1016. Clause 6(d)(v) shall be deleted.

## Shri P. Mammikutty:

1017. In section 20(8) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 6(f) for the word "constituted" the word "reconstituted" shall be substituted.

## Shri Saneeshkumar Joseph:

1018. In section 20(8) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 6(f) for the word "one-third" the word "two-third" shall be substituted.

#### Dr. Mathew Kuzhalnadan:

1019. In section 20(8) proposed to be inserted in the Kamur University Act, 1996 by clause 6(f) for the word "one-third" the word "two-third" shall be substituted.

# Shri Sajeev Joseph:

1020. In section 20(8) proposed to be inserted in the Kamur University Act, 1996 by clause 6(f) for the word "Registrar" the words "Vice-Chancellor" shall be substituted.

#### Shri C. R Mahesh:

1021. In section 20(8) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 6(f) for the word "Registrar" the words "Vice-Chancellor" shall be substituted.

1022. In section 20(8) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 6(f) for the word "Registrar" the words "Vice-Chancellor" shall be substituted.

### Shri P. T. A. Rahim:

1023. After the item(a) under the heading EX-OFFICIO MEMBERS in section 23 proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 6(h) the following item shall be inserted and the remaining items shall be renumbered accordingly. "(b) the Pro-Chancellor."

## Shri K. Premkumar:

1024. In item(d) under the headings OTHER MEMBERS in section 23 proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 6(h) for the word "two" the figure "2" shall be substituted.

#### Shri U. A. Lathif:

1025. In section 25(xv) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 6(j) shall be recast as follows:"(xv) to conduct University Examinations and issue Certificates accordingly."

#### Shri N. Samsudheen:

1026. In section 25(xv) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 6(j) shall be recast as follows:
"(xv) to conduct University Examinations and issue Certificates accordingly."

#### Shri P. Abdul Hameed:

1027. In section 25(xv) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996, by clause 6(j)(ii) shall be recast as follows: "(xv) to conduct University Examinations and issue Certificates accordingly"

#### Shri P. Ubaidulla:

1028. In section 25(xv) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996, by clause 6(j)(ii) shall be recast as follows: "(xv) to conduct University Examinations and issue Certificates accordingly".

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

1029. In section 25(xxxivd) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996, by clause 6(j)(vi) shall be deleted.

## Shri M. Rajagopalan:

1030. In the second proviso to section 26(4) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996, by clause 6(k) for the word "he" the words "member of the Academic council" shall be substituted.

#### Shri Kurukkoli Moideen:

1031. In section 27A(2)(g) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996, by clause 6(m) after the word "three" the word "academic" shall be inserted.

#### Shri A. K. M. Ashraf:

1032. In section 27A(2)(g) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996, by clause 6(m) after the word "three" the word "academic" shall be inserted.

## Shri Najeeb Kanthapuram:

1033. In section 27A(2)(g) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996, by clause 6(m) after the word "three" the word "academic" shall be inserted.

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

1034. In section 27A(3) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996, by clause 6(m) for the words "the members present shall elect one member from among themselves to preside over the meeting" the words "a person designated by the Vice Chancellor shall preside over the meeting" shall be substituted.

#### Shri A. P. Anil Kumar:

1035. In section 30(2) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996, by clause 6(o) for the word "syndicate" the word "Chancellor" shall be substituted.

## Shri K. Babu (Thripoonithura):

1036. In section 30(2) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996, by clause 6(o) for the word "syndicate" the word "Chancellor" shall be substituted.

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

1037. In section 30(3) proposed to be substituted in 1997 in Kannur University Act, by clause 6(o) after the word "studies", the word "shall" shall be inserted.

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

1038. The section "30A" proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 clause 6(o) shall be deleted.

### Shri C. H. Kunhambu:

1039. In section 32C(3) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 6(q) for the words "groups or", the words "recognized" shall be substituted.

#### Shri Thiruvanchoor Radhakrishnan:

1040. In section 33A(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 6(s), for the word "Syndicate" the words "Vice-Chancellor." shall be substituted.

# Shri Sunny Joseph:

1041. In section 33A(3) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 6(s), for the word "Syndicate" the words "Vice-Chancellor." shall be substituted.

### Shri Anwar Sadath:

1042. The proviso to section 38(5) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 6(u) shall be deleted.

## Shri P. C. Vishnunadh:

1043. The proviso to section 38(5) proposed to be substituted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 6(u) shall be deleted.

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

1044. In section 45(2) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 6(v) after the words "result and" the words "the Vice-Chancellor" shall be inserted.

# Shri Thottathil Ravindran:

1045. Section 45(2) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 6(v) shall be recast as follows:

"The Chief Election Officer shall appoint or entrust any officer subordinate to him to act as Returning Officer for elections to all authorities, bodies under the University."

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

1046. In section 55(2) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 6(x) for the words "only in such manner as may be specified by the funding agency" the words "by the Account General of India as may be prescribed by the Statutes" shall be substituted.

## Shri T. J. Vinod:

1047. In section 74(T)(1) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 6(zc) the words "or reputed educational agencies" shall be deleted.

# Shri Rahul Mamkootathil:

1048. In section 74(T)(1) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 6(zc) the words "or reputed educational agencies" shall be deleted.

## DR. Mathew Kuzhalnadan:

1049. In section 74(T)(1) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 6(zc) the words "or reputed educational agencies" shall be deleted.

## Shri T. Siddique:

1050. In section 74(T)(1) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 6(zc) the words "or reputed educational agencies" shall be deleted.

#### Shri Ramesh Chennithala:

1051. In section 74(T)(1) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 6(zc) the words "or reputed educational agencies" shall be deleted.

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

1052. In section 91(A)(1) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 6(zd) the words "or be part of such a system established by the Government through any of its agencies" shall be deleted.

## Shri Eldose P. Kunnappillil:

1053. In section 91(C)(1) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 6(zd) the words "or other similar establishments" shall be deleted.

# Shri Roji M. John:

1054. In section 91(C)(1) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 6(zd) the words "or other similar establishments" shall be deleted.

#### Shri M. Vincent:

1055. In section 91(C) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 6(zd) the following proviso shall be inserted namely:

"Provided that the utilisation if any of the University/Affiliated College infrastructure and land shall only be with the prior approval

of the chancellor and in the prescribed manner."

### Shri I. C. Balakrishnan:

1056. In section 91(C) proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 6(zd) the following proviso shall be inserted namely:

"Provided that the utilisation if any of the University/Affiliated College infrastructure and land shall only be with the prior approval

of the chancellor and in the prescribed manner."

കേരള നിയമസഭാ സെക്രട്ടേറിയറ്റ്, തിരുവനന്തപുരം, 2025 മാർച്ച് 24. ഡോ. എൻ. കൃഷ്ണ കുമാർ, സെക്രട്ടറി.